
TOWN OF BROOKFIELD 
2024 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES 

NOVEMBER 14, 2023 
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The 2024 Budget Public Hearing was held in the Erich Gnant Room of the Town Hall, 645 N Janacek Road, 
Brookfield, WI.  
 

1) CALL TO ORDER. 
Chairman Keith Henderson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the following people present: Supervisors John Charlier, 
Steve Kohlmann, Ryan Stanelle, and John Schatzman; Town Attorney Michael Van Kleunen and Administrator/Interim Clerk Tom 
Hagie. 
 

2) MEETING NOTICES. 
The meeting was noticed in accordance with Open Meeting Law.  
 

3) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. 
Chairman Henderson lead those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4) APPROVAL OF AGENDA. 
Motion by Supervisor Kohlmann to approve. 
Seconded by Supervisor Charlier. 
Motion Passed Unanimously. 
 

5) PRESENTATION OF THE PROPOSED BUDGET BY CHAIRMAN HENDERSON AND ADMINISTRATOR HAGIE. 
Chairman Henderson thanked everyone for attending and introduced the Town Employees in attendance before turning the 
presentation over to Administrator Hagie. 
 
Administrator Hagie introduced himself and said one of his responsibilities is preparation of the budget. The Town strives to be as 
efficient as possible with your tax dollars while providing the same or better services as our neighbors. He stated that the 
department heads have done a fantastic job this year staying within their budgets and finding ways to maximize savings. 
Administrator Hagie stated the Town’s ability to increase the levy to support the Town’s budgetary needs is severely limited the 
year because a minimal allowable increase from net new construction. He noted the Town will again be using fund balance in the 
amount of $435,000 in the 2024 budget to meet next year’s budget needs. 
 
Administrator Hagie noted that in 2024, once again the bulk of our revenue comes from our property taxes and the second biggest 
source is the hotel tax. The bulk of expenditures at 67% is public safety, which is mainly the police and fire departments. General 
government makes up about 17% of the overall budget. This points to how efficient we are with the money we have, while 
providing as many services to the Town residents as we possibly can. For each tax dollar, the bulk goes to schools at over 53%, 
and about 30% goes to the Town. 
 
Administrator Hagie presented information related to the Town’s room tax revenue. He noted the Town is collecting the maximum 
amount per state statue with the remaining funds being allocated to the Town tourism entity, Discover Brookfield. 
 
Administrator Hagie stated that the Town’s Mill Rate increased 5 cents per thousand as compared to last year. This included a 
decrease to the amount allocated to the General Fund for 2023. The Capital Equipment and Capital Improvement budgets were 
increased during the budgeting process to meet the needs of Town departments. The proposed 2023 Budget results in a nominal 
increase of approximately $20 to the average single-family residential property owner. 
 
The State calculated allowable municipal levy increase for 2023 based on the net new construction percentage is 0.23%, or 
roughly $10,000. The Board is recommending utilizing the full 0.23% ($10,000) levy increase allowable by the State and the use of 
$435,000 of fund balance in the 2024 Budget. 
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6) QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS REGARDING THE PROPOSED BUDGET. 
None. 
 

7) ADJOURN. 
Motion by Supervisor Kohlmann to adjourn at 7:18 p.m. 
Seconded by Supervisor Charlier.  
Motion Passed Unanimously. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Tom Hagie 
Town Administrator/Interim Clerk 
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TOWN BOARD MINUTES 
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The regular meeting of the Town Board, Sanitary District No. 4, and Utility District No. 1 was held in the Erich Gnant 
Room of the Town Hall, 645 N Janacek Road, Brookfield, WI.   
 

1) CALL TO ORDER. 
Chairman Keith Henderson called the meeting to order at 7:22 p.m., following the Special Meeting of the Electors, with the 
following people present: Supervisors John Charlier, Steve Kohlmann, Ryan Stanelle, and John Schatzman; Town Attorney 
Michael Van Kleunen and Administrator/Interim Clerk Tom Hagie. 
 

2) MEETING NOTICES. 
The meeting was noticed in accordance with Open Meeting Law.  
 

3) APPROVAL OF AGENDA. 
Motion by Supervisor Schatzman to approve. 
Seconded by Supervisor Stanelle. 
Motion Passed Unanimously. 

 

4) APPROVAL OF MINUTES. 
Motion by Supervisor Stanelle to approve the minutes of November 15, 2022 Budget Public Hearing as presented. 
Seconded by Supervisor Kohlmann.  
Motion Passed Unanimously.  
 

Motion by Supervisor Stanelle to approve the minutes of November 7, 2023 Town Board meeting as presented. 
Seconded by Supervisor Kohlmann.  
Motion Passed Unanimously.  

 

5) CITIZEN COMMENTS.  
None. 

 

6) NEW BUSINESS. 
a. Discussion and possible action regarding the proposed 2024 Budget. 

Motion by Supervisor Kohlmann to approve. 
Seconded by Supervisor Charlier. 
Motion Passed Unanimously. 

b. Discussion and possible action regarding a Wisconsin Elections Commission Badger Book Memorandum of Understanding. 
Motion by Supervisor Schatzman to approve. 
Seconded by Supervisor Stanelle. 
Motion Passed Unanimously. 

 

7) APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS AND CHECKS. 
Motion by Supervisor Charlier to approve vouchers dated 11/8/2023-11/14/2023 in the amount of $162,600.00. 
Seconded by Supervisor Kohmann. 
Motion Passed Unanimously. 

 

8) COMMUNICATION AND ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
Chairman Henderson noted the Town Tree lighting will be held at the Corners of Brookfield on Saturday, December 2, 2023 from 
3:00-5:30 p.m. 
 

9) ADJOURN. 
Motion by Supervisor Kohlmann to adjourn at 7:31 p.m. 
Seconded by Supervisor Charlier.  
Motion Passed Unanimously. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Tom Hagie 
Town Administrator/Interim Clerk 



Election Inspector Appointment List 2024-2025
Party First Last Address

D Betty Albrecht 19720 Timberline Dr.
U Marlene Aune 21825 Oakmont Lane
U Adam Barber 21430 Belgren Rd.
U Patricia Barr 620 Hillcrest Dr.
R Kurt Baumann 855 Brenner Dr.
U Darlene Beaumont 1355 Pioneer Trail
U Mike Beining 18275 Brookfield Lake Dr. #98
U Jennifer Braden N51W25281 Lisbon Rd.
U Connie Braun 317 S. Brookfield Rd.
U Janelle Frisby 945 Mary Lane
R Mary Lyn Gehrke 17805 Bonnie Lane
R Yvonne Gerth 20880 George Hunt Cir., #436
D William Gromacki 21075 George Hunt Cir., #1203
D Yasaman Hadipour 20440 Chadwick Lane
D Marilyn Harvancik 18755 Follett Dr.
D Mary Jean Haslam 17430 Evergreen Ct
U Kathy Hayes 20975 George Hunt Cir., #631
U Judy Kellen 21050 George Hunt Cir., #833
U Marcia Klein 18950 Toldt Woods, #22
U Sue Kohlmann 960 Timber Pass
U Ron Kral 20590 Catskill Rd.
U Georgia Ladwig 20975 George Hunt Cir., #634
D Sandra Lange 21770 Clearfield Rd.
D William Lange 21770 Clearfield Rd.
R Betsy Madsen 12940 W. Burleigh Rd.
R Abbey Nickolie 590 Long Beard Rd.
U Karen Peltier 1105 Hawthorne Ridge Dr.
U Kathleen Quinn 20840 George Hunt Cir., #213
U Ruth Resch 20840 George Hunt Cir., #230
U Anne Saccomando 1105 Pioneer Trail
U Teri Salas 4655 Catherine Court
R Beth Schmitz 21450 Clarion Lane
U Judy Schwingel 21055 George Hunt Cir., #1412
U Pamela Shudy 725 Maple Ridge Lane
U Faisal Siddiqi 17874 W Wisconsin Ave.
D Bob Srinivasan 845 Foxglove Ct.
D R. Mary Turner 19730 Brenner Ct.
D Sue Walton 21020 George Hunt Cir., #928
U Geri Zaretzke 4720 Martha Lane
R Gary Zellmer 2560 De Carlin Dr.
R Marie Zellmer 2560 De Carlin Dr.





























TOWN OF BROOKFIELD
PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS

OCTOBER 24, 2023

Town Chairman Keith Henderson called the meeting to order at 7:43pm on Tuesday, October 24, 2023, at
the Town of Brookfield Town Hall, 645 North Janacek Road, Brookfield, Wisconsin. Also present at the
meeting was Supervisor Ryan Stanelle; Commissioners William Neville, Len Smeltzer, Jeremy Watson;
and Town Planner Bryce Hembrook. Commissioners Gordon Gaeth was absent and excused,
Commissioner Riordan was absent.

DAVID WIMMER FOR A CONDITIONAL A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT TO
NORTHBROOK APARTMENT BUILDING TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF PROPOSED
DWELLING UNITS BY 3 UNITS, LOCATED AT 700 NORTH BARKER ROAD (BKFT1122993005)
Commissioner Neville moved to recommend to the Town Board to deny a Conditional Use Permit
Amendment to Northbrook Apartment building to increase the number of proposed dwelling units by 3 units,
located at 700 North Barker Road (BKFT1122993005).

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Watson. The motion passed with a vote of 3-1, with Supervisor
Stanelle dissenting.



 

 

 

TOWN OF BROOKFIELD 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 

NOVEMBER 28, 2023 

 

Town Chairman Keith Henderson called the meeting to order at 7:00pm on Tuesday, November 28, 2023, 

at the Town of Brookfield Town Hall, 645 North Janacek Road, Brookfield, Wisconsin. Also present at 

the meeting was Supervisor Ryan Stanelle; Commissioners Jeremy Watson, Len Smeltzer, and Kevin 

Riordan; and Town Planner Bryce Hembrook. Commissioners Gordon Gaeth and William Neville were 

absent and excused.   
  

TOWN OF BROOKFIELD FOR A RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL FOR A ZONING CODE 

TEXT AMENDMENT TO SECTION 17.02(14)(G)11, RELATED TO FENCES 

Commissioner Watson moved to recommend to the Town Board to approve option 1 of the proposed 

Zoning Code Text Amendment to Section 17.02(14)(g)11 related to fences.  

 

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Riordan.  The motion carried. Smeltzer opposed.   

 

RYAN JANSSEN, REPRESENTING AVERY & BIRCH, FOR A RECOMMENDATION FOR 

CONCEPTUAL APPROVAL OF A NEW BUILDING CONSISTING OF A THREE-STORY SALON 

SUITE FACILITY, LOCATED AT 21055 CROSSROAD CIRCLE  

Commissioner Watson moved to recommend conceptual approval of a new building consisting of a three-

story salon suite facility, located at 21055 Crossroad Circle. 

 

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Stanelle.  The motion carried.  

 

 

STEVE MCCLEARY (RA SMITH, INC.) REPRESENTING DISCOUNT TIRE, FOR A 

RECOMMENDATION FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL FOR PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 

SUBJECT PROPERTY SITE PLAN TO EXPAND PARKING AREA ON NORTH SIDE OF THE 

PROPERTY AND ALONG THE BUILDING AND TO UPDATE THE LANDSCAPING PLAN, 

LOCATED AT 20120 WEST BLUEMOUND ROAD  

Commissioner Watson moved to recommend site plan approval proposed changes to the subject property 

site plan to expand parking area on north side of the property and along the building and to update the 

landscaping plan, located at 20120 West Bluemound Road.  

 

The motion was seconded by Supervisor Stanelle.  The motion carried. Riordan abstained.  

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

Engineers   |   Architects   |   Planners   |   Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 501 Maple Avenue, Delafield, WI 53018-9351 

SEH is 100% employee-owned   |   sehinc.com   |   262.646.6855   |   888.908.8166 fax 

 

TOWN OF BROOKFIELD PLAN COMMISSION ZONING REPORT 

TO: Plan Commission 
 
FROM: Bryce Hembrook, AICP 

Town Planner 
 
REPORT DATE: November 21, 2023  
PC MEETING DATE: November 28, 2023  
 
RE: Avery & Birch – Conceptual Approval 
 21055 Crossroads Circle BKFT1129999007 
 

SEH No. 171421, TASK 38 
   
Applicant: Ryan Janssen (Avery & Birch)     
Application Type: Conceptual Approval    
     
Request 
Conceptual approval of a new building consisting of a three-story salon suite facility, located at 21055 
Crossroads Circle. 
 
Summary of Request  

 Zoning District = B-2 Limited General Business District 

 Currently a vacant 3.6 acre parcel in an office park.  
o Quest Interiors received final approval for their facility on the subject property earlier this year, 

but decided to no longer pursue the project.  

 The applicant intends to split the existing lot into 2 lots.  
o Proposed lot size = Approximately 1.7 acres or 74,052 square feet.  
o This will require a certified survey map review and approval.  

 Proposed structure = 17,619 total square foot three-story facility with salon suites. Approximately 5,875 
square feet each floor.  

 Approximately 77 parking stalls currently proposed, including 2 handicap stalls.  
o The proposed use is likely considered a personal service use, which requires one space per 200 

square feet of gross floor area, plus one space per employee for the work shift with the largest 
number of employees.  

o According to the code, 88 parking spaces are required for the square footage and the number of 
employees is unknown at this time.  

o The proposed site plan shows a drive access connection to the future lot to the north.  

 Proposed setbacks: 
o Front = 220+’ 
o Side = 66’ north and 47’ south 
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o Rear = 67’   
o All building setbacks will meet code requirements.   
o The pavement setback along the Crossroads Circle right-of-way appears to not meet the 10’ 

requirement (8’ is proposed).  

 Sum total of floor area 
o Proposed = 23.79% of lot area.  
o Required = No less than 6,000sf or 15% of the lot area, whichever is less. Shall not exceed 50% 

of lot area.  
o Requirement is met.  

 No building height dimensions were provided but the building will likely meet the 45’ height 
requirement.   

 There are single-family residences directly to the west of the subject property, but only one of the 
adjacent parcels is zoned residential. The applicant intends to keep the existing landscaping to serve as a 
buffer for the residential properties.  

 
The development review team has provided some initial feedback regarding the plans, but most of the 
comments or concerns can be addressed later in the review process. The purpose of conceptual project review 
shall be to determine the best use of a building site. The Plan Commission will consider the proposed land use 
and its compatibility with adjacent land uses. The Plan Commission should consider ingress and egress, off-street 
parking, and internal traffic patterns.  
  
Staff Recommendation 
Per the discretion of the Plan Commission.    
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11. Fences. Fences are a permitted accessory use in any district and may be erected without a permit, 

provided that fences shall comply with the following requirements: 

a. Residential fences shall be constructed in such a manner that the "finished" side shall face the 

neighboring property. Fence posts shall be on the side of the fence facing the subject property. 

i. Open residential fences are permitted up to the lot line in the side and rear yards of 

residential districts, but shall not exceed a height of four feet, and shall not extend into 

the street yard. 

ii. Solid residential fences, as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter, shall meet the 

offset requirements of the district. Fences shall not exceed six feet in height and shall be 

placed in the rear yard only. 

[Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 25, General Provisions, Art. II)] 

b. Ornamental fences, as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter, are permitted in the street 

yard in any district, but shall not be erected in a street right-of-way and shall not exceed a fence 

height of three feet. Ornamental fences shall comply with the traffic visibility requirements set 

forth in § 17.06 of this chapter. 

c. Security fences or screening fences are permitted up to the property lines in all districts 

except residential districts, but shall not exceed 10 feet in total height and shall be "open 

fences" as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter when located in the street yard. Security 

fences may include up to four strands of barbed wire on the top of the fence, provided that the 

barbed wire is at least eight feet above grade with the vertical supports for the barbed wire 

slanting inward away from the property line. Security and screening fences shall comply with the 

traffic visibility requirements set forth in § 17.06 of this chapter. Security fences shall be 

constructed in such a manner that the "finished" side shall face the neighboring property. Fence 

posts shall be on the side of the fence facing the permit applicant's property. 

d. Solid, privacy fences, as described in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter, not exceeding six feet in 

height, may be placed in a street yard of double frontage or corner lots subject to approval by 

the Building Inspector or Architectural Review Committee. Approval shall be based upon a 

neighborhood continuity standard. Such fencing may be placed at a minimum five-foot setback 

to a street right-of-way, providing the side facing the street is attractively landscaped. 

e. Barbed wire fences and electric fences are prohibited in the Town of Brookfield. 

f. Any proposed fence which would not conform with the above provisions shall be considered a 

conditional use as described in § 17.02(14) of this chapter. 

Current Fence Regulations



 

Fences. Fences are a permitted accessory use in any district upon issuance of a permit and compliance 

with the requirements in this section. All fences shall be constructed in such a manner that the 

“finished” side faces the neighboring property and the fence posts are on the side of the fence facing 

the subject property.  and may be erected without a permit, provided that fences shall comply with the 

following requirements: 

a. Residential fences shall be constructed in such a manner that the "finished" side shall face the 

neighboring property. Fence posts shall be on the side of the fence facing the subject property 

In residential districts, all fences constructed after January 1, 2024 shall comply with the 

following requirements:. 

i. Open residential fences are permitted up to the lot line in the side and rear yards but 

shall not extend into the street yard of residential districts, but shall notor exceed a 

height of four feet. Unless approved by a conditional use permit, chain link and barbed 

wire fences are prohibited. Such prohibition includes chain link and barbed wire fences 

surrounding tennis courts, basketball courts, and other similar recreational areas., and 

shall not extend into the street yard. Open fences may be placed in the street yard of 

double frontage or corner lots if the fence is setback at least five feet from the street 

right-of-way, the side facing the street is attractively landscaped, and the zoning 

administrator determines that the fence’s location and appearance is consistent with 

the surrounding neighborhood continuity standard. The zoning administrator may 

forward the fence permit application to the Plan Commission for final approval.  

ii.  

Solid residential fences, as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter, are permitted up to 

the lot line in the side and rear yard but shall not extend into the street yard or exceed a 

height of six feet. Any solid fence located closer than three feet from the property line 

shall also receive a Conditional Use Permit .Solid fences may be placed in the street yard 

of double frontage or corner lots if the fence is setback at least five feet from the street 

right-of-way, the side facing the street is attractively landscaped, and the zoning 

administrator determines that the fence’s location and appearance is consistent with 

the surrounding neighborhood continuity standard. The zoning administrator may 

forward the fence permit application to the Plan Commission for final approval.  shall 

meet the offset requirements of the district. Fences shall not exceed six feet in height 

and shall be placed in the rear yard only. 

iii. Prior to permit approval, any person proposing a solid or open fence that will be 

located within five feet of a lot line shall submit a plat of survey depicting the location of 

the proposed fence and stake the corners of the property.  

b. In any district, oOrnamental fences, as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter, are permitted 

up to the lot line in the side, rear, and in the street yard in any district, but shall not extend into 

the be erected in a street right-of-way or and shall not exceed a fence height of three feet. 
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Ornamental fences shall comply with the traffic visibility requirements set forth in § 17.06 of this 

chapter. Ornamental fences shall require a fence permit.  

c. In any district except residential districts, chain link, barbed wire, or other sSecurity fences is 

or screening fences are permitted up to the lotproperty lines in the side, rear, and street yard 

but shall not extend into the street right-of-way  all districts except residential districts, but shall 

ornot exceed a height of 10 feet in total height and shall be "open fences" as defined in § 

17.01(9)(b) of this chapter when located in the street yard. Any portion of such fencing located 

in the street yard shall be an open fence as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter. Barbed 

wireSecurity fences may include up to four strands of barbed wire on the top of the fence, 

provided that the barbed wire is at least eight feet above grade with the vertical supports for 

the barbed wire slanting inward away from the neighboring property line. Security and 

screening Ffences authorized by this section shall comply with the traffic visibility requirements 

set forth in § 17.06 of this chapter. Security fences shall be constructed in such a manner that 

the "finished" side shall face the neighboring property. Fence posts shall be on the side of the 

fence facing the permit applicant's property. 

d. Reserved.Solid, privacy fences, as described in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter, not exceeding six 

feet in height, may be placed in a street yard of double frontage or corner lots subject to 

approval by the Building Inspector or Architectural Review Committee. Approval shall be based 

upon a neighborhood continuity standard. Such fencing may be placed at a minimum five-foot 

setback to a street right-of-way, providing the side facing the street is attractively landscaped. 

e. Except as otherwise permitted in this section, bBarbed wire, razor wire, corrugated metal, 

chicken wire, T-posts and U-posts,  fences and electric fences are prohibited in the Town of Brookfield. 

f. Exemptions from permit and permit standards. The following fences are exempt from the 

requirements of this section:  

i. Temporary fencing used for the protection of excavation, construction sites and individuals 

plants.  

ii. Decorative fencing, fences encompassing a garden, pet kennels and other similar fences 

provided that they are not located in the front yard, setback a minimum of five feet from all property 

lines, and do not exceed a height of six feet. 

iii. Invisible fences intended for pets.  

g. All fences or posts shall be maintained in a structurally sound and attractive manner. 

h. Any utility equipment located within a fence shall be safe and accessible. If the metering 

location becomes unsafe or inaccessible, the owner shall be required to remove the fence or have the 

utility equipment moved at the owner’s expense. 

if. Fence permits may be approved administratively by the zoning administrator. Any proposed 

fence that doeswhich would not conform with this sectione above provisions shall be 

considered a conditional use under as described in § 17.02(14) of this chapter. 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN:    TOWN OF BROOKFIELD:    WAUKESHA COUNTY 

 

 

Ord. No.:     

 

ORDINANCE REPEALING AND RECREATING SECTION 17.02(14)(g)11. OF THE 

MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF BROOKFIELD  

 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Brookfield, Wisconsin does ordain 

as follows: 

SECTION 1: Section 17.02(14)(g)11. of the Town Code is hereby repealed and recreated 

to read as follows:  

11. Fences. Fences may be permitted as an accessory use in any district upon issuance of a permit and 

compliance with the requirements in this section. All fences shall be constructed in such a manner 

that the "finished" side faces the neighboring property and the fence posts are on the side of the 

fence facing the subject property. 

a. In residential districts, all fences constructed after January 1, 2024 shall comply with the 

following requirements:  

i. Open fences are permitted up to the lot line in the side and rear yards but shall not 

extend into the street yard or exceed a height of four feet. Unless approved by a 

conditional use permit, chain link and barbed wire fences are prohibited. Such prohibition 

includes chain link and barbed wire fences surrounding tennis courts, basketball courts, 

and other similar recreational areas. Open fences may be placed in the street yard of 

double frontage or corner lots if the fence is setback at least five feet from the street right-

of-way, the side facing the street is attractively landscaped, and the zoning administrator 

determines that the fence’s location and appearance is consistent with the surrounding 

neighborhood continuity standard. The zoning administrator may forward the fence 

permit application to the Plan Commission for final approval. 

ii. Solid fences are permitted up to the lot line in the side and rear yard but shall not 

extend into the street yard or exceed a height of six feet. Any solid fence located closer 

than three feet from the property line shall receive a Conditional Use Permit. Solid fences 

may be placed in the street yard of double frontage or corner lots if the fence is setback at 

least five feet from the street right-of-way, the side facing the street is attractively 

landscaped, and the zoning administrator determines that the fence’s location and 

appearance is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood continuity standard. The 

zoning administrator may forward the fence permit application to the Plan Commission 

for final approval.  
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iii. Prior to permit approval, any person proposing a solid or open fence that will be 

located within five feet of a lot line shall submit a plat of survey depicting the location of 

the proposed fence and stake the corners of the property.  

[Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 25, General Provisions, Art. II)] 

b. In any district, ornamental fences are permitted up to the lot line in the side, rear, and street 

yard but shall not extend into the street right-of-way or exceed a height of three feet. Ornamental 

fences shall comply with the traffic visibility requirements set forth in § 17.06 of this chapter. 

Ornamental fences shall require a fence permit.  

c. In any district except residential districts, chain link, barbed wire, or other security fencing is 

permitted up to the lot line in the side, rear, and street yard but shall not extend into the street 

right-of-way or exceed a height of ten feet. Any portion of such fencing located in the street yard 

shall be an open fence as defined in § 17.01(9)(b) of this chapter. Barbed wire fences may include 

up to four strands of barbed wire on the top of the fence, provided that the barbed wire is at least 

eight feet above grade with the vertical supports for the barbed wire slanting inward away from 

the neighboring property line. Fences authorized by this section shall comply with the traffic 

visibility requirements set forth in § 17.06 of this chapter. 

d. Reserved. 

e. Except as otherwise permitted in this section, barbed wire, razor wire, corrugated metal, 

chicken wire, T-posts and U-posts, and electric fences are prohibited. 

f.  Exemptions from permit and permit standards. The following fences are exempt from the 

requirements of this section:  

i. Temporary fencing used for the protection of excavation, construction sites, and 

individuals plants. 

ii. Decorative fencing, fences encompassing a garden, pet kennels, and other similar 

fences provided that they are not located in the front yard, setback at least five feet from 

all property lines, and do not exceed a height of six feet.  

  iii. Invisible fences intended for pets.  

g. All fences and posts shall be maintained in a structurally sound and attractive manner. 

h. Any utility equipment located within a fence shall be safe and accessible. If the metering 

location becomes unsafe or inaccessible, the owner shall be required to remove the fence or have 

the utility equipment moved at the owner’s expense.  

i. Fence permits may be approved administratively by the zoning administrator. Any proposed 

fence that does not comply with this section shall be considered a conditional use under § 

17.02(14) of this chapter. 
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SECTION 2: All other provisions of the Town Code shall remain in full force and effect.  

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of this ordinance conflicting or contravening the 

provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting or publication as 

provided by law. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Board of the Town of Brookfield, Waukesha 

County, Wisconsin this  , day of     , 2023. 

 

BY:        

        KEITH HENDERSON, Chairman 

 

 

BY:        

        JOHN CHARLIER, Supervisor 

 

 

BY:        

        RYAN STANELLE, Supervisor 

 

BY:        

        STEVE KOHLMANN, Supervisor 

 

 

BY:        

        JOHN R. SCHATZMAN, Supervisor 

 

 

ATTEST:        

           TOM HAGIE, Administrator and      

Interim Clerk 
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RESIDENTIAL FENCE CHECKLIST 

General Information  

• Fences may be permitted as an accessory use in any district upon this issuance of a permit and compliance 

with requirements as stated in the Town’s zoning code. 

• All fences shall be constructed in such a manner that the “finished” side faces the neighboring property 

and the fence posts are on the side of the fence facing the subject property. 

• All fences and posts shall be maintained in a structurally sound and attractive manner.  

• All utility equipment located within the fence shall be safe and accessible. If the metering location 

becomes unsafe or inaccessible, the owner shall be required to remove the fence or have the utility 

equipment moved at the property owner’s expense.  

• Any proposed fence that does not conform with the fence requirements in the zoning code shall be 

considered a conditional use. Please email the Town Planner at Planning@townofbrookfield.com to 

receive more information regarding the conditional use permit process.  

• Please note that the Town Planner is only available on Tuesday and Thursday mornings (generally 8:30am-

12:30pm), so please schedule an appointment to discuss your fence plans.  

Residential Fences 

Any open or solid fence proposed to be located within 5 feet of a lot line shall require the applicant to submit a plat 

of survey depicting the location of the proposed fence and stake the corners of the property.  

Open Fences 

• Open fences are those with more than 30% of 

their surface area open for free passage of 

light and air. Examples of such fences include 

picket and rail fences. 

• Permitted up to the lot line in the side and 

rear yards but shall not extend into the street 

yard, unless located on corner lot or double 

frontage lot.  

• Shall not exceed 4’ in height. 

• Chain link and barbed wire fence are 

prohibited, except as approved by a 

conditional use permit. This includes fencing 

surrounding tennis courts, basketball courts, 

and other similar recreational areas.  

• Open fences may be placed in the street yard of double frontage or corner lots if the fence is setback at 

least 5 feet from the street right-of-way, the side facing the street is attractively landscaped, and the 

zoning administrator determines that the fence’s location and appearance is consistent with the 

surrounding neighborhood standards. The zoning administrator may forward the fence permit application 

to the Plan Commission for final approval.  
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Solid Fences  

• Solid fences are those with 30% or less of their 

surface area open for free passage of light and air 

and designed to conceal from the activities 

conducted behind them. Examples of such fences 

are stockade, board-on-board, board and batten, 

basket weave, and louvered. 

• Permitted up to the lot line in the side and rear 

yard, subject to additional requirements below, 

but shall not extend into the street yard, unless 

located on corner lot or double frontage lot.  

• Shall not exceed 6’ in height.  

• Any solid fence located closer than 3 feet from the property line shall receive a Conditional Use Permit. 

• Solid fences may be placed in the street yard of double frontage or corner lots if the fence is setback at 

least 5 feet from the street right-of-way, the side facing the street is attractively landscaped, and the 

zoning administrator determines that the fence’s location and appearance is consistent with the 

surrounding neighborhood standards. The zoning administrator may forward the fence permit application 

to the Plan Commission for final approval. 

Ornamental Fences 

• An ornamental fence is a fence intended to 

decorate, accent, or frame a feature of the 

landscape. Ornamental fences are often used to 

identify a lot corner or a lot line or frame a 

driveway, walkway or planting bed. Ornamental 

fences are those with more than 80% of their 

surface area open for free passage of light and air. 

Ornamental fences are often of the rail or wrought 

iron type.  

• Permitted up to the lot line in the side, rear, and 

street yard but shall not extend into the street 

right-of-way.  

• Shall not exceed 3’ in height.  

• Ornamental fences shall comply with the traffic 

visibility requirements set forth in the zoning code.  

• Require a fence permit but do not require a survey within 5’ of property line.  

Prohibited Materials  

• Barbed wire, razor wire, corrugated metal, chicken wire, T-posts, U-posts, and electric fences.  

Fences Exempt from Fence Regulations and Permits 

• Temporary fencing used for protection of excavation, construction sites, and individual plants.  

• Decorative fencing, fences encompassing a garden, pet kennels and other similar fences provided that 

they are not located in the front yard, setback a minimum of 5’ from all property lines, and do not exceed 

a height of 6’. 
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Solid or Open Fence within 5 feet of property line: 
	 Survey required.

Solid Fence within 3 feet of property line: 
	 Conditional Use Permit required. 
	 Survey Required.

Area where all fencing is prohibited 

Fence

Fence Example:
Double Frontage

Fence Example:
Interior Lot

Street

Street Yard - Double Frontage:
	 Solid or open fencing must be placed 5 feet from 
		  Right-of-Way. 
	 Subject to additional requirements.
	 Zoning Administrator may forward to Plan Commission 
		  for final approval.

Open and Solid Fences Permitted
We will update color of
street yard so it is easier
to see fence markings



 

 

  

 
TOWN OF BROOKFIELD 

645 N Janacek Road 

Brookfield, WI 53045   

Town Planner 
Bryce Hembrook (262) 796-3760 

Office hours by appointment only 
Tuesday and Thursday  

8:30am – 12:30pm 

 
Building Inspector 

Jason Chromy     (262) 364-6969 
             

PERMIT # 

TAX KEY# 

APPLICATION DATE 

 

FENCE 
Permit Application 

 
 

 

OWNER’S NAME(S)                                                                       MAILING ADDRESS - INCLUDE CITY & ZIP                                      EMAIL/PHONE NUMBER 

 

 

CONTRACTOR  NAME(S)                                                               MAILING ADDRESS - INCLUDE CITY & ZIP                                      EMAIL/PHONE NUMBER 

 

 

FENCE TYPE                                                                                                    PROPOSED HEIGHT                                                                    TOTAL LENGTH 

 

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 

 

 Include a site plan showing the location and the dimension from the rear, street, and side lot lines. 

 A property survey is required for any solid or open fence proposed to be within five (5) feet of a property line. 

 A solid fence proposed to be within three (3) feet of the property line requires a Conditional Use Permit. 

 Include a picture or rendering of proposed fence. 

 Applicant must sign Professional Services Agreement (next page). 

 

SCHEDULE OF FENCE  FEES

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FENCE 

 
 

 

Permit Fee ..……………………………………………………….. 

*Additional consultation fees may apply depending on length 
of review/ approval. 
 

NO REFUNDS ON PERMITS 

EACH                                                                                                                    COUNT FEE 

$75.00  ________ $________ 

SELF ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE REQUIRED FOR PERMIT RETURN  

The applicant agrees to comply with the Municipal Ordinances and with the conditions of the permit; understands that the issuance of the 

permit creates no legal liability, express, or implied of the Department, Municipality, Agency, or Inspector, and certifies that the above 

information is accurate.  Have Permit/Application number and address when requesting Inspections.  
 

 
Signature of Applicant ________________________________________________Date ___________________________ 

 

This permit is granted upon the express condition that said owner agrees to faithfully comply with the fence rules and regulations established, 

and said  fence will be located and built in strict accordance with the descriptions, plans, and plats as submitted to the Development Services 

Department for conditional approval; and shall further conform in all respects to the Ordinances of the Town of Brookfield and to the State of 
Wisconsin’s Administrative Codes of the department.   This permit may be revoked at any time upon violating any of the above mentioned 

provisions.  

 
PERMIT APPROVED BY______________________________________________________________  DATE ______________________________________________ 

                                                                                         Bryce Hembrook – Town of Brookfield Planner 

 

FEES RECEIPT PERMIT EXPIRATION PERMIT ISSUED BY MUNICIPAL AGENT 

Permit Fee $____________ 

 

Receipt Number: 

 

______________________ 

 

Date __________________ 

 

 

Check # ___________________ 

 

Date ___________________ 

 

From ______________________ 

 

Rec. By _________________ 

Permit Expires 
90 days from date 

Unless otherwise noted 
below 

 
__________________ 

Name ________________________________________ 

 

 

Date _________________________________________ 

 

 

Certification Number _______________________________ 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

                   

   

 

         TOWN OF BROOKFIELD - TOWN HALL OFFICES  

         645 N Janacek Road - Brookfield, WI 53045 

      Phone   (262) 796-3788 - Fax (262) 796-0339                                                        

                                                      

             
 

 

 

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
                       

 

AGREEMENT  

PURSUANT TO SECTION 3.21, OF THE TOWN OF BROOKFIELD CODE, THE UNDERSIGNED AGREES TO REIMBURSE THE TOWN OF BROOKFIELD 

FOR ALL COSTS, EXPENSES, AND FEES INCURRED BY THE TOWN OF BROOKFIELD BY THE TOWN ATTORNEY, ENGINEER, PLANNER, 

ECONIMIC DEVELPMENT CONSULTANT, OR ANY OTHER PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS RETAINED BY THE TOWN, AND SUCH SERVICES 

RELATED  TO THE FOLLOWING:                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

PROJECT NAME 

 

 

 

PROJECT ADDRESS 

 

 

 

SEND ALL INVOICES TO: 
     (NAME & ADDRESS) 

 

 

TAX KEY NUMBER(S) 

 

 

 

BY SIGNING BELOW, I REPRESENT AND WARRANT TO THE TOWN OF BROOKFIELD  THAT I AM AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF 

THE APPLICANT AND/OR PROPERTY OWNER, AND IN THOSE CASES WHERE THE APPLICANT AND/OR PROPERTY OWNER IS A CORPORATION, LIMITED 

LIABILITY COMPANY, PARTNERSHIP OR OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY (COLLECTIVELY “BUSINESS ENTITY”), I REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT THE BUSINESS 

ENTITY IS IN GOOD STANDING AND AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, AND THAT I AM AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE 

BUSINESS ENTITY TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY OR PARTIES

APPLICANT  NAME                                                                                                              MAILING ADDRESS - INCLUDE CITY & ZIP                                                                           TELEPHONE - INCLUDE AREA 

CODE

 

 

 

FAX - INCLUDE AREA CODE                                                                                                                         EMAIL 

 

 

 

PRINTED NAME                                                                                                                                             SIGNATURE                                                                                                                                                  DATE 

 

 

 

OWNER   NAME                                                                                                              MAILING ADDRESS - INCLUDE CITY & ZIP                                                                           TELEPHONE - INCLUDE AREA CODE 
(IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT) 

 

 

FAX - INCLUDE AREA CODE                                                                                                                         EMAIL 

 

 

 

PRINTED NAME                                                                                                                                             SIGNATURE                                                                                                                                                  DATE 

 

 

                

 



 

 
JJG:tll\S:\MAD\1100--1199\1127\001\Wrd\Developer Projects\2022\Wimmer Development\Review Letters\Acceptability of construction Letter.docx 

 
 
 
November 16, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Tony Skof 
Town of Brookfield–Sanitary District No. 4 
645 Janacek Road 
Brookfield, WI 53045 
 
Re: Crosswinds Homes Development 

Town of Brookfield, Wisconsin (Town) 
 
Dear Tony, 
 
The sanitary sewer and water main utilities have been successfully installed for the Crosswinds Homes 
Development project at 760 North Brookfield Road.  
 
Both the sewer and water utilities were installed according to the current Sanitary District No. 4, Town of 
Brookfield Specifications. These utilities passed all performance tests required by the Standard 
Specifications for Sewer and Water Construction in Wisconsin. 
 
Please call 608-251-4843 if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.® 

 
Justin J. Gutoski, P.E. 
 
c: Tom Hagie, P.E., Town of Brookfield 
 Scott Hartung, Town of Brookfield Department of Public Works 
 Bryce Hembrook, Town of Brookfield Planning 
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Rate Summary (Quarterly Charges)
Town of Brookfield, WI

2024

Current COS Proposed

Domestic Sewer Customers

Meter Size
5/8 $30.55 $40.74 $38.50
3/4 $30.55 $40.74 $38.50
1 $53.00 $54.68 $63.60

1.5 $90.50 $78.20 $108.60
2 $136.50 $106.96 $163.80
3 $327.35 $226.23 $392.82

Volumetric Rate per 1000 Gal $3.43 $4.26 $4.26
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Comparison of Existing and Proposed Bills
Town of Brookfield, WI

Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent

Customer Usage Level Meter Size 1,000 Gal Bill Bill Change Change

Residential Low User 5/8 9.44 $62.91 $78.69 $15.78 25.1%

Residential Avg. User 5/8 12.58 $73.70 $92.09 $18.39 25.0%

Residential High User 5/8 15.73 $84.49 $105.49 $21.00 24.9%

Commercial Low User 3/4 78.31 $299.14 $372.09 $72.95 24.4%

Commercial Avg. User 3/4 104.41 $388.68 $483.29 $94.61 24.3%

Commercial High User 3/4 130.51 $478.21 $594.48 $116.28 24.3%

Common Area Low User 3/4 33.56 $145.67 $181.48 $35.81 24.6%

Common Area Avg. User 3/4 44.75 $184.04 $229.14 $45.09 24.5%

Common Area High User 3/4 55.94 $222.42 $276.79 $54.38 24.4%

Public Authority Low User 1.5 56.65 $284.80 $349.92 $65.12 22.9%

Public Authority Avg. User 1.5 75.53 $349.57 $430.36 $80.79 23.1%

Public Authority High User 1.5 94.41 $414.33 $510.80 $96.46 23.3%

Notes:

1) Meter sizes chosen based on highest number of users for each class

2) Average user is defined as the total estimated test year flow for the class divided by the projected number of users in the class.

Quarterly
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Sewer Utility Cash Flow Analysis - Projected 2024-2033
Town of Brookfield, WI

Budget

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Revenues

Total Revenues from User Rates
1

$1,242,621 $1,353,680 $1,421,364 $1,492,432 $1,537,205 $1,583,321 $1,630,821 $1,679,745 $1,730,138 $1,782,042 $1,835,503

Percent Increase to User Rates 24.42% 7.00% 8.00% 5.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Cumulative Percent Rate Increase 24.42% 33.13% 43.78% 50.97% 55.49% 60.16% 64.96% 69.91% 75.01% 80.26% 85.67%

Dollar Amount Increase to Revenues $243,871 $111,058 $67,684 $71,068 $44,773 $46,116 $47,500 $48,925 $50,392 $51,904 $53,461

Other Revenues

Interest Income $38,327 $38,422 $38,518 $38,615 $38,711 $38,808 $38,905 $39,002 $39,100 $39,198 $39,296

Other Income $22,500 $22,725 $22,952 $23,182 $23,414 $23,648 $23,884 $24,123 $24,364 $24,608 $24,854

Total Other Revenues $60,827 $61,147 $61,471 $61,797 $62,125 $62,456 $62,789 $63,125 $63,464 $63,806 $64,150

Total Revenues $1,303,448 $1,414,827 $1,482,834 $1,554,228 $1,599,330 $1,645,777 $1,693,610 $1,742,871 $1,793,602 $1,845,847 $1,899,653

Less: Expenses

Operating and Maintenance $1,009,000 $1,029,180 $1,049,764 $1,070,759 $1,092,174 $1,114,018 $1,136,298 $1,159,024 $1,182,204 $1,205,848 $1,229,965

Net Before Debt Service and Capital Expenditures $294,448 $385,647 $433,071 $483,470 $507,156 $531,759 $557,312 $583,847 $611,397 $639,999 $669,687

Debt Service

Existing Debt P&I $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

New (2024-2033) Debt Service P&I $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Total Debt Service $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less: Capital Improvements $1,925,000 $215,000 $440,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000

Debt Issued/Grants/Aid $1,920,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Annual Cash Flow $34,128 ($81,978) ($261,054) $53,345 $81,406 $105,759 $126,687 $154,222 $183,272 $213,874 $494,687

Restricted and Unrestricted Cash Balance:

Balance at first of year $2,409,884 $2,444,012 $2,362,034 $2,100,980 $2,154,324 $2,235,730 $2,341,490 $2,468,177 $2,622,398 $2,805,671 $3,019,545

Net Annual Cash Flow Addition/(subtraction) $34,128 ($81,978) ($261,054) $53,345 $81,406 $105,759 $126,687 $154,222 $183,272 $213,874 $494,687

Balance at end of year $2,444,012 $2,362,034 $2,100,980 $2,154,324 $2,235,730 $2,341,490 $2,468,177 $2,622,398 $2,805,671 $3,019,545 $3,514,232

"All-in"Debt Coverage 1.15                   1.53                1.70                1.90                2.02                2.12                2.18                2.29                2.42                2.55                NA

Notes: Legend:

1) Assumes no changes in customer count or usage beyond Test Year. Increase depicted to maintain with assumed O&M inflation

2) Assumes 3.00% annual inflation beyond budget year. Increase needed above inflationary adjustment

Projected
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Table 1
Sewer Rate Performance
Town of Brookfield, WI

Est Budget
Component Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Cash Basis

1 Operating and Maintenance $850,930 $1,604,112 $1,138,464 $950,898 $1,103,200 $1,009,000
2 Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $255,319
3 Cash Funded Capital $1,062 $468,283 $12,508 $6,974 $225,400 $5,000

Less:
Other Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,500 $22,500
Interest Income $78,054 $31,494 $10,618 $23,792 $38,231 $38,327

Revenue Requirement $773,938 $2,040,901 $1,140,354 $934,080 $1,267,869 $1,208,493
(Costs less Other Income)

User Rates Revenue $699,230 $1,004,144 $1,334,041 $1,001,518 $998,751 $998,751
Rate Adequacy ($74,708) ($1,036,757) $193,687 $67,438 ($269,118) ($209,742)

Rate Adjustment Needed 10.68% 103.25% 0.00% 0.00% 26.95% 21.00%

Shown with no increase
Revenue Requirement

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
Prepared 11/30/2023
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Table 2
Sewer Utility Rate Performance Charts
Town of Brookfield, WI
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T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
Prepared 11/30/2023
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Table 3
Sewer Utility Cash Flow Analysis - Historical 2019-2023
Town of Brookfield, WI

Estimated

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Revenues
Total Revenues from User Rates $699,230 $1,004,144 $1,334,041 $1,001,518 $998,751

Other Revenues
Interest Income $78,054 $31,494 $10,618 $23,792 $38,231
Other Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,500

Total Other Revenues $78,054 $31,494 $10,618 $23,792 $60,731

Total Revenues $777,284 $1,035,638 $1,344,659 $1,025,310 $1,059,482

Less: Expenses
Operating and Maintenance $850,930 $1,604,112 $1,138,464 $950,898 $1,103,200
PILOT Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Before Debt Service and Capital Expenditures ($73,646) ($568,474) $206,195 $74,412 ($43,718)

Existing Debt P&I $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less: Capital Improvements $1,062 $468,283 $12,508 $6,974 $225,400
Debt Issued/Grants/Aid $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Reconcile to Audit $375,823 $1,066,386 ($613,455) $105,942 $0

Net Annual Cash Flow $301,115 $29,629 ($419,768) $173,380 ($269,118)

Restricted and Unrestricted Cash Balance:
Balance at first of year $2,594,646 $2,895,761 $2,925,390 $2,505,622 $2,679,002
Net Annual Cash Flow Addition/(subtraction) $301,115 $29,629 ($419,768) $173,380 ($269,118)
Balance at end of year $2,895,761 $2,925,390 $2,505,622 $2,679,002 $2,409,884

Notes:

Actual

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
Prepared 11/30/2023
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Table 4
Sewer Utility Financial Benchmarking Analysis
Town of Brookfield, WI

Estimated Budget
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Target minimum cash balance
Target minimum working capital - Ehlers1

917,577 688,801 590,343 693,775 898,840 931,388

Actual Days Cash Available - PSC2 1,242 666 803 1,028 797 811
Actual Days Cash Available - Moody's3 1,230 659 793 1,016 787 873
Target minimum working capital - S&P4 1,230 659 793 1,016 787 873

Actual working capital-cash balance 2,895,761 2,925,390 2,505,622 2,679,002 2,409,884 2,444,012
Over (Under) Ehlers target 1,978,185 2,236,589 1,915,279 1,985,227 1,511,043 1,512,624
Over (Under) PSC target (90 days) 1,152 576 713 938 707 721
Over (Under) Moody's target (150 days) 1,080 509 643 866 637 723
Over (Under) S&P target (150 days) 1,080 509 643 866 637 723

Notes:
1) Target capital equals 6 mos of next year's operating expenses, including depreciation, plus 100% of debt.
2) PSC formula = O&M expense + taxes + interest on long term debt ÷ 365 to get expense per day. Then Unrestricted Cash

÷ expense per day 
 3) Moody's Formula = [(Unrestricted Cash + Liquid Investments) * 365 days] ÷ Total O&M Expenses less Depreciation

4) S&P Formula = [(Unrestricted Cash + Liquid Investments) * 365 days] ÷ Total O&M Expenses less Depreciation; include 
designated reserve funds: ERFs, RSFs, etc

Rate of Return
Total Plant in service beginning of year 20,570,597 20,570,674 21,038,957 21,051,465 21,058,439 21,283,839
Total Plant in service end of year 20,570,674 21,038,957 21,051,465 21,058,439 21,283,839 23,208,839
Average Total Plant in Service 20,570,636 20,804,816 21,045,211 21,054,952 21,171,139 22,246,339

Average Utility Plant in Service 20,570,636 20,804,816 21,045,211 21,054,952 21,171,139 22,246,339
Less: Utility Plant Accumulated Depreciation 12,035,494 12,252,235 12,477,081 12,692,569 12,976,919 13,254,961

Average Net Investment Rate Base (NIRB) 8,535,142 8,552,581 8,568,130 8,362,383 8,194,220 8,991,378
Net Operating Income (384,299) (831,009) (43,561) (179,168) (366,299) (21,921)
ROR -4.50% -9.72% -0.51% -2.14% -4.47% -0.24%

Typical 2.50% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Cost Recovery
Operating Revenues 699,230 1,004,144 1,334,041 1,001,518 1,021,251 1,265,121
Operating Expenses incl. Depr & Amortization 1,083,529 1,835,153 1,377,602 1,180,686 1,387,550 1,287,042
Cost Recovery 0.65 0.55 0.97 0.85 0.74 0.98
Cost Recovery w/o Depr. 0.82 0.63 1.17 1.05 0.93 1.25
Target 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Notes:
This operating ratio indicates whether operating revenues (mostly charges to customers) were sufficient to cover operations 
and capital (in the form of depreciation) for the water and/or wastewater utility in the fiscal year. A ratio of less than 1 could be
a sign of financial concern. In general, this ratio should be higher than 1 to accommodate future capital investments.

Actual
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Table 5
Sewer Utility Financial Health Charts
Town of Brookfield, WI

Can you pay for 6 mos. of O&M and next year's debt? Did you generate enough revenues to pay for O&M and capital?

Do you generate revenues to pay for O&M and debt service? Did you generate revenues needed to pay for O&M?
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Table 6
Sewer Utility Capital Improvement Plan
Town of Brookfield, WI

 Projects Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 Totals
 Interceptor Repair/Relining - Phase 1,2, & 5 G.O. Debt 1,920,000 0 0 0 1,920,000
 Interceptor Repair/Relining - Phase 3 Cash 0 175,000 0 0 175,000
 Interceptor Repair/Relining - Phase 4 Cash 0 0 190,000 0 190,000
 Vehicle Replacement - Pick up Cash 0 20,000 0 0 20,000
 Barker Rd parking Lot Replacement Cash 5,000 20,000 0 0 25,000
 Lift Station Update Cash 0 0 250,000 0 250,000
 CIP Placeholder for Future Years Cash 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
Actual CIP Costs 1,925,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 2,580,000

Percent Inflation 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Inflated Project Costs 1,925,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 3,805,000

 Sources of Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
 G.O. Debt 1,920,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,920,000
 Revenue Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Grants/Aids 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Special Assessment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 User Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Tax Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Equipment Replacement Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Cash 5,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 1,885,000

Total 1,925,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 3,805,000

Notes:

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
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Table 7
Sewer Utility Projected Debt Service Payments 
(PROPOSED)
Town of Brookfield, WI

AMT

DATED

MATURE

RATE

Year Principal Est. Rate1 Interest Total Total Prin Total Int Total P&I Prin Outstanding Year
2024 165,000 5.00% 90,319 255,319 165,000 90,319 255,319 1,835,000 2024
2025 165,000 5.00% 87,625 252,625 165,000 87,625 252,625 1,670,000 2025
2026 175,000 5.00% 79,125 254,125 175,000 79,125 254,125 1,495,000 2026
2027 185,000 5.00% 70,125 255,125 185,000 70,125 255,125 1,310,000 2027
2028 190,000 5.00% 60,750 250,750 190,000 60,750 250,750 1,120,000 2028
2029 200,000 5.00% 51,000 251,000 200,000 51,000 251,000 920,000 2029
2030 215,000 5.00% 40,625 255,625 215,000 40,625 255,625 705,000 2030
2031 225,000 5.00% 29,625 254,625 225,000 29,625 254,625 480,000 2031
2032 235,000 5.00% 18,125 253,125 235,000 18,125 253,125 245,000 2032
2033 245,000 5.00% 6,125 251,125 245,000 6,125 251,125 0 2033

TOTALS 2,000,000 533,444 2,533,444 2,000,000 533,444 2,533,444 TOTALS

Notes:

1) Rate assumes

2) Rate assumes

NAME

12/21/2023

12/1/33

PROPOSED Sewer Utility Debt Service Summary
2023A

GO Prom Notes

5.00%

$2,000,000
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Table 8
Sewer Utility Cash Flow Analysis - Projected 2024-2033
Town of Brookfield, WI

Budget

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Revenues

Total Revenues from User Rates1 $1,242,621 $1,353,680 $1,421,364 $1,492,432 $1,537,205 $1,583,321 $1,630,821 $1,679,745 $1,730,138 $1,782,042 $1,835,503

Percent Increase to User Rates 24.42% 7.00% 8.00% 5.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Cumulative Percent Rate Increase 24.42% 33.13% 43.78% 50.97% 55.49% 60.16% 64.96% 69.91% 75.01% 80.26% 85.67%
Dollar Amount Increase to Revenues $243,871 $111,058 $67,684 $71,068 $44,773 $46,116 $47,500 $48,925 $50,392 $51,904 $53,461

Other Revenues
Interest Income $38,327 $38,422 $38,518 $38,615 $38,711 $38,808 $38,905 $39,002 $39,100 $39,198 $39,296
Other Income $22,500 $22,725 $22,952 $23,182 $23,414 $23,648 $23,884 $24,123 $24,364 $24,608 $24,854

Total Other Revenues $60,827 $61,147 $61,471 $61,797 $62,125 $62,456 $62,789 $63,125 $63,464 $63,806 $64,150

Total Revenues $1,303,448 $1,414,827 $1,482,834 $1,554,228 $1,599,330 $1,645,777 $1,693,610 $1,742,871 $1,793,602 $1,845,847 $1,899,653

Less: Expenses
Operating and Maintenance $1,009,000 $1,029,180 $1,049,764 $1,070,759 $1,092,174 $1,114,018 $1,136,298 $1,159,024 $1,182,204 $1,205,848 $1,229,965

Net Before Debt Service and Capital Expenditures $294,448 $385,647 $433,071 $483,470 $507,156 $531,759 $557,312 $583,847 $611,397 $639,999 $669,687

Debt Service
Existing Debt P&I $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
New (2024-2033) Debt Service P&I $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Total Debt Service $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less: Capital Improvements $1,925,000 $215,000 $440,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000
Debt Issued/Grants/Aid $1,920,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Annual Cash Flow $34,128 ($81,978) ($261,054) $53,345 $81,406 $105,759 $126,687 $154,222 $183,272 $213,874 $494,687

Restricted and Unrestricted Cash Balance:
Balance at first of year $2,409,884 $2,444,012 $2,362,034 $2,100,980 $2,154,324 $2,235,730 $2,341,490 $2,468,177 $2,622,398 $2,805,671 $3,019,545
Net Annual Cash Flow Addition/(subtraction) $34,128 ($81,978) ($261,054) $53,345 $81,406 $105,759 $126,687 $154,222 $183,272 $213,874 $494,687
Balance at end of year $2,444,012 $2,362,034 $2,100,980 $2,154,324 $2,235,730 $2,341,490 $2,468,177 $2,622,398 $2,805,671 $3,019,545 $3,514,232

"All-in"Debt Coverage 1.15                   1.53                1.70                1.90                2.02                2.12                2.18                2.29                2.42                2.55                NA

Notes: Legend:
1) Assumes no changes in customer count or usage beyond Test Year. Increase depicted to maintain with assumed O&M inflation
2) Assumes 3.00% annual inflation beyond budget year. Increase needed above inflationary adjustment

Projected
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Table 9
Sewer Utility Financial Benchmarking Analysis Projected 2024 - 2033
Town of Brookfield, WI

Budget
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Target minimum cash balance
Target minimum working capital - Ehlers1 931,388 948,563 966,589 976,170 990,590 1,009,603 1,023,215 1,036,553 1,049,624 813,806
Actual Days Cash Available - PSC2 811 772 679 689 708 734 765 805 853 909
Actual Days Cash Available - Moody's3 873 826 719 723 736 757 783 816 856 904
Target minimum working capital - S&P4 873 826 719 723 736 757 783 816 856 904

Actual working capital-cash balance 2,444,012 2,362,034 2,100,980 2,154,324 2,235,730 2,341,490 2,468,177 2,622,398 2,805,671 3,019,545
Over (Under) Ehlers target 1,512,624 1,413,471 1,134,391 1,178,155 1,245,140 1,331,886 1,444,962 1,585,845 1,756,047 2,205,739
Over (Under) PSC target (90 days) 721 682 589 599 618 644 675 715 763 819
Over (Under) Moody's target (150 days) 723 676 569 573 586 607 633 666 706 754
Over (Under) S&P target (150 days) 723 676 569 573 586 607 633 666 706 754

Notes:
1) Target capital equals 6 mos of next year's operating expenses, including depreciation, plus 100% of debt.
2) PSC formula = O&M expense + taxes + interest on long term debt ÷ 365 to get expense per day. Then Unrestricted Cash ÷ expense per day 

 3) Moody's Formula = [(Unrestricted Cash + Liquid Investments) * 365 days] ÷ Total O&M Expenses less Depreciation
4) S&P Formula = [(Unrestricted Cash + Liquid Investments) * 365 days] ÷ Total O&M Expenses less Depreciation; include designated reserve funds: ERFs, RSFs, etc

Rate of Return
Total Plant in service beginning of year 21,283,839 23,208,839 23,423,839 23,863,839 24,038,839 24,213,839 24,388,839 24,563,839 24,738,839 24,913,839
Total Plant in service end of year 23,208,839 23,423,839 23,863,839 24,038,839 24,213,839 24,388,839 24,563,839 24,738,839 24,913,839 25,088,839
Average Total Plant in Service 22,246,339 23,316,339 23,643,839 23,951,339 24,126,339 24,301,339 24,476,339 24,651,339 24,826,339 25,001,339

Average Utility Plant in Service 22,246,339 23,316,339 23,643,839 23,951,339 24,126,339 24,301,339 24,476,339 24,651,339 24,826,339 25,001,339
Less: Utility Plant Accumulated Depreciation 13,254,961 13,583,307 13,922,420 14,274,588 14,633,253 14,998,415 15,370,074 15,748,230 16,132,883 16,524,032

Average Net Investment Rate Base (NIRB) 8,991,378 9,733,032 9,721,419 9,676,751 9,493,086 9,302,924 9,106,265 8,903,109 8,693,456 8,477,307
Net Operating Income (21,921) 18,878 55,440 92,687 109,779 127,789 146,748 166,689 187,645 209,652
ROR -0.24% 0.19% 0.57% 0.96% 1.16% 1.37% 1.61% 1.87% 2.16% 2.47%

Typical 2.50%

Projected
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Cost Recovery
Operating Revenues 1,265,121 1,376,405 1,444,316 1,515,614 1,560,618 1,606,969 1,654,705 1,703,868 1,754,502 1,806,650
Operating Expenses incl. Depr & Amortization 1,287,042 1,357,526 1,388,876 1,422,927 1,450,839 1,479,180 1,507,957 1,537,180 1,566,857 1,596,998
Cost Recovery 0.98 1.01 1.04 1.07 1.08 1.09 1.10 1.11 1.12 1.13
Cost Recovery w/o Depr. 1.25 1.34 1.38 1.42 1.43 1.44 1.46 1.47 1.48 1.50
Target 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Notes:
This operating ratio indicates whether operating revenues (mostly charges to customers) were sufficient to cover operations and capital (in the form of depreciation) for the water 
and/or wastewater utility in the fiscal year. A ratio of < 1 could be a sign of financial concern. In general, this ratio should be > 1 to accommodate future capital investments.

Leverage
Total Long-Term Debt 1,835,000 1,670,000 1,495,000 1,310,000 1,120,000 920,000 705,000 480,000 245,000 0
Total Net Assets 10,592,157 10,561,833 10,576,666 10,637,842 10,725,583 10,841,180 10,986,208 11,162,274 11,370,894 11,613,619
Debt-to Equity Ratio 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.00

Notes:
This indicator measures the existing level of leveraging of assets, and is used by funders and rating agencies to evaluate the risk of providing additional loans to the utility. The 
ratio indicates the amount of long-term debt that exists for every $1 of assets (fund equity). A utility with a ratio > 1 has more long-term debt than equity in the system’s assets. 
There are no natural benchmarks for this indicator, and funders and rating agencies will assess this ratio in various ways. In general, the higher this ratio, the more likely the utility   
will be considered to be over-leveraged and the more difficult it will be for the utility to obtain additional loans. Net Assets are equal to the Net Investment Rate Base of the utility.

Condition of Assets:
Accumulated Depreciation Expense 13,254,961 13,583,307 13,922,420 14,274,588 14,633,253 14,998,415 15,370,074 15,748,230 16,132,883 16,524,032
Average Total Plant in Service 22,246,339 23,316,339 23,643,839 23,951,339 24,126,339 24,301,339 24,476,339 24,651,339 24,826,339 25,001,339
Asset Depreciation 37.34% 36.81% 37.06% 37.34% 37.75% 38.16% 38.57% 38.98% 39.39% 39.79%

Notes:
This indicator of infrastructure condition estimates the portion of the average expected life of the utility’s physical assets that has already passed. 
As this ratio approaches 100%, the capital assets become fully depreciated, and infrastructure needs replacement or rehabilitation. The accuracy of this indicator 
relies heavily on the accuracy of the depreciation schedule, and historic pricing likely distorts this indicator (newer utilities may be slightly disadvantaged as a result).
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Table 10
Sewer Utility Long-Range Planning Analysis
Town of Brookfield, WI

Are rates set to maintain adequate reserves? How much reserves are planned for future projects?

Are rates set to pay for financial obligations?
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Table 11
Projected Test Year 2024 Billable Flows
Town of Brookfield, WI

2021 2022 2023 2024
Inside Customers
Residential 85,535 80,759 86,425 88,585
Commercial 103,208 104,896 102,645 103,158
Common Area 404 339 349 358
Public Authority 2,011 1,929 2,064 2,115

Subtotal Inside Customers 191,158           187,922           191,483           194,216          

Unmetered Customers 
Subtotal Unmetered Customers 10,058 10,058 10,058 10,058
Subtotal Unmetered Customers 10,058              10,058              10,058              10,058             

Total For Rate Calcs 204,274          

Notes:
1.Current unmetered customers = 135. Assumed usage is equal to 74,500 gallons per year.

Flow (1,000 Gal)
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Table 12
Projected Test Year 2024 Meter Counts
Town of Brookfield, WI

Meter Size Residential Commercial Common Area Public Authority Total
5/8 136 1 0 0 137                     
3/4 1,757 103 1 0 1,861                 
1 2 60 0 2 64                       
1.5 0 48 0 5 53                       
2 0 33 1 0 34                       
3 0 2 0 0 2                         

1,895                  247                          2                              7                               2,151                 
Total Inside Customers 2,151                      

Meter Size Equiv. Ratio Residential Commercial Common Area Public Authority Total
5/8 1.0 136.0                  1.0                           ‐                          ‐                            137.0                 
3/4 1.0 1,757.0               103.0                      1.0                           ‐                            1,861.0              
1 1.7 3.5                       103.8                      ‐                          3.5                            110.7                 
1.5 3.0 ‐                       142.2                      ‐                          14.8                          157.0                 
2 4.5 ‐                       147.4                      4.5                           ‐                            151.9                 
3 10.7 ‐                       21.4                        ‐                          ‐                            21.4                   

1,896.5               518.9                      5.5                           18.3                          2,439.0              

Notes:
1. 3/4" customer count includes 135 un‐metered customers.

Total Meters
Inside Customers

Inside Customers

Equivalent Meters
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Table 13
Historical Expenses and 2024 Adopted Budget for Sewer Utility
Town of Brookfield, WI

Account Account 2021 2022 2023 YTD 2024

Number Description ACTUAL ACTUAL ESTIMATE ACTUAL BUDGET

403000 Sewer Depreciation 253,430 229,788 284,350 0 278,042

408000 Sewer‐taxes 4,451 4,361 5,300 3,177 5,300

820000 Supervision and Labor 24,933 25,179 26,000 22,568 27,000

821000 Power & Fuel for pumping 35,760 7,505 8,000 5,727 8,500

822000 Sewerage treating 461,057 442,536 440,000 380,641 482,000

826000 Other chemicals for treatment 4,446 6,779 5,000 2,348 5,500

827000 Other operation supplies and expenses 2,915 4,299 3,000 2,333 3,000

828000 Transportation expenses 3,506 3,637 4,000 3,075 4,500

831000 Maintenance of collection system 452,332 331,688 480,200 122,965 340,000

832000 Maintenance of collection system pumping equip 17,489 899 10,000 0 10,000

834000 Maint of general plant STR & EQ 4,000 0 0 0 0

840000 Billing, collection and accounting 6,170 10,708 6,500 3,275 6,500

850000 General and Admin Salaries 22,604 20,688 23,000 15,197 23,500

851000 Office supplies and expenses 9,572 4,760 7,000 5,949 7,000

852000 Outside services employed 8,718 14,214 18,000 18,222 19,000

853000 Insurance expenses 12,778 16,844 15,000 7,458 15,000

854000 Employee pensions & benefits 52,588 41,509 44,200 22,710 44,200
856000 Misc General 19,997 16,265 8,000 4,530 8,000

Total 1,396,746 1,181,659 1,387,550 620,175 1,287,042
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Table 14
Allocation of Costs to Function
Town of Brookfield, WI

Flow Cst Cnn 2024 Budget Flow Billing Meter/Conn

Operating & Maintenance 
Acct # Acct Description
408000 Sewer‐taxes 70% 15% 15% $5,300 $3,710 $795 $795
820000 Supervision and Labor 70% 15% 15% $27,000 $18,900 $4,050 $4,050
821000 Power & Fuel for pumping 70% 15% 15% $8,500 $5,950 $1,275 $1,275
822000 Sewerage treating 70% 15% 15% $482,000 $337,400 $72,300 $72,300
826000 Other chemicals for treatment 70% 15% 15% $5,500 $3,850 $825 $825
827000 Other operation supplies and expenses 70% 15% 15% $3,000 $2,100 $450 $450
828000 Transportation expenses 70% 15% 15% $4,500 $3,150 $675 $675
831000 Maintenance of collection system 70% 15% 15% $340,000 $238,000 $51,000 $51,000
832000 Maintenance of collection system pumping equip 70% 15% 15% $10,000 $7,000 $1,500 $1,500
834000 Maint of general plant STR & EQ 70% 15% 15% $0 $0 $0 $0
840000 Billing, collection and accounting 70% 15% 15% $6,500 $4,550 $975 $975
850000 General and Admin Salaries 70% 15% 15% $23,500 $16,450 $3,525 $3,525
851000 Office supplies and expenses 70% 15% 15% $7,000 $4,900 $1,050 $1,050
852000 Outside services employed 70% 15% 15% $19,000 $13,300 $2,850 $2,850
853000 Insurance expenses 70% 15% 15% $15,000 $10,500 $2,250 $2,250
856000 Misc General 70% 15% 15% $8,000 $5,600 $1,200 $1,200

Total O & M 70% 15% 15% $1,009,000 $706,300 $151,350 $151,350

Capital Costs

Debt 70% 15% 15% $255,319 $178,724 $38,298 $38,298

Cash Financed Capital 70% 15% 15% $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Costs 70% 15% 15% $255,319 $178,724 $38,298 $38,298

Subtotal Revenue Requirements $1,264,319 $885,024 $189,648 $189,648

Other Income

Charges on Excess Loadings 70% 15% 15% ($11,500) ($8,050) ($1,725) ($1,725)

Penalties/Other Operating Revenues 70% 15% 15% ($11,000) ($7,700) ($1,650) ($1,650)

Total Other Income 70% 15% 15% ($22,500) ($15,750) ($3,375) ($3,375)

Total Net Revenue Requirements $1,241,819 $869,274 $186,273 $186,273

Summary

Allocation of Costs to Function and Classification for Inside Rates

2024 Budget Flow Billing Meter/Conn

O&M and Replacement 70% 15% 15% $1,009,000 $706,300 $151,350 $151,350

Capital  70% 15% 15% $255,319 $178,724 $38,298 $38,298

Other Revenues 70% 15% 15% ($22,500) ($15,750) ($3,375) ($3,375)

Total 70% 15% 15% 1,241,819 869,274 186,273 186,273

Allocation Percentages CustomerWWTF
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Table 15
Rate Computation Worksheet
Town of Brookfield, WI

Fixed Charges (Annual)
Costs Billable Units Rate
$186,272.92 2,151 $86.60

$186,272.92 2,439 $76.37

Equiv Meter/Connection Customer Total
Meter Size Ratio Charge Charge Fixed Charge

5/8 1 $76.37 $86.60 $162.97
3/4 1 $76.37 $86.60 $162.97
1 1.73 $132.12 $86.60 $218.72
1.5 2.962 $226.21 $86.60 $312.81
2 4.468 $341.22 $86.60 $427.82
3 10.715 $818.30 $86.60 $904.90

Volumetric Charges
Billable Units

Charge Type Cost (1,000 Gal or lbs) Rate/Unit
Flow Charge per 1000 Gal $869,274 204,274 $4.26

Total Volumetric Rate per 1000 Gal $4.26

Rate Summary
Fixed charge per connection $162.97

Total Volumetric Rate per 1000 Gal $4.26

Calculation of Inside Customer Rates

Charge Type
Customer Charge

Meter/Connection Charge

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
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Table 16
Rate Summary (Quarterly Charges)
Town of Brookfield, WI

2024

Current COS Proposed

Domestic Sewer Customers

Meter Size
5/8 $30.55 $40.74 $38.50
3/4 $30.55 $40.74 $38.50
1 $53.00 $54.68 $63.60
1.5 $90.50 $78.20 $108.60
2 $136.50 $106.96 $163.80
3 $327.35 $226.23 $392.82

Volumetric Rate per 1000 Gal $3.43 $4.26 $4.26

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
Prepared 11/30/2023 Page 27



Table 17
Revenue Summary (Proposed Rates)
Town of Brookfield, WI

Annual
Units Rate Total

Fixed Charge
Meter Size

5/8 137 $38.50 $21,098
3/4 1,861 $38.50 $286,594
1 64 $63.60 $16,282

1.5 53 $108.60 $23,023
2 34 $163.80 $22,277
3 2 $392.82 $3,143

Subtotal 2,151 372,416

Volumetric Charges
Residential Flow (000 gal) 88,585 $4.26 $377,372
Commercial Flow (000 gal) 103,158 $4.26 $439,453
Common Area Flow (000 gal) 358 $4.26 $1,525
Public Authority Flow (000 gal) 2,115 $4.26 $9,010
Unmetered Customers Flow (000 gal) 10,058 $4.26 $42,845

Subtotal 204,274 $870,205

Total Revenues   $1,242,621
Revenue Requirements $1,241,819
Difference $802

Notes:

1) Difference due to rounding

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study - Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
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Table 18
Test Year Cash Flow Analysis
Town of Brookfield, WI

2024
Cash Sources

Revenues from User Rates (1) $1,242,621

Other Income (2) $22,500
Investment Income on Unrestricted Cash  $38,327

Total Cash Sources $1,303,448

Cash Uses
O&M $1,009,000

Net Before Debt Service $294,448

Debt Service
General Obligation Debt Service P&I $255,319

Total Debt Service $255,319

Cash Funded Capital $5,000

Transfer in/(out) $0

Net Cash Flow $34,128

Total Unrestricted Cash Balance 
Beginning Year Est. Balance $2,412,012
Net Additions (Subtractions) $34,128

End of Year Unrestricted Cash Balance $2,446,140

Notes:

1) Full year of revenues from proposed user rates
2) Miscellaneous revenue, high strength loading revenues, and late fees.
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Table 19
Comparison of Existing and Proposed Bills
Town of Brookfield, WI

Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent
Customer Usage Level Meter Size 1,000 Gal Bill Bill Change Change
Residential Low User 5/8 9.44 $62.91 $78.69 $15.78 25.1%
Residential Avg. User 5/8 12.58 $73.70 $92.09 $18.39 25.0%
Residential High User 5/8 15.73 $84.49 $105.49 $21.00 24.9%

Commercial Low User 3/4 78.31 $299.14 $372.09 $72.95 24.4%
Commercial Avg. User 3/4 104.41 $388.68 $483.29 $94.61 24.3%
Commercial High User 3/4 130.51 $478.21 $594.48 $116.28 24.3%

Common Area Low User 3/4 33.56 $145.67 $181.48 $35.81 24.6%
Common Area Avg. User 3/4 44.75 $184.04 $229.14 $45.09 24.5%
Common Area High User 3/4 55.94 $222.42 $276.79 $54.38 24.4%

Public Authority Low User 1.5 56.65 $284.80 $349.92 $65.12 22.9%
Public Authority Avg. User 1.5 75.53 $349.57 $430.36 $80.79 23.1%
Public Authority High User 1.5 94.41 $414.33 $510.80 $96.46 23.3%

Notes:
1) Meter sizes chosen based on highest number of users for each class
2) Average user is defined as the total estimated test year flow for the class divided by the projected number of users in the class.

Quarterly
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Table 20

Projected Impact of CIP on Typical Residential Utility Bill 
Town of Brookfield, WI

Year Increase

 Water 

Vol. 

Charge1

 Water 

User 

Charge2

Utility Bill 

(Quarterly)

Change Over 

Prior Year
Increase

Sewer 

Vol. 

Charge3

Sewer User 

Charge3
Utility Bill 

(Quarterly)

Change 

Over Prior 

Year

Utility Bill 

(Annual)

Change 

Over Prior 

Year

% of MHI 

(110,616)
Year

Tiered Serv.  1,000 Gal Gen Service

2023 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  3.43 30.55 73.70$                     505.57$           0.46% 2023

2024 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     24.42% 4.27 38.01 91.70$                     18.00$              577.55$           71.98$              0.52% 2024

2025 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     7.00% 4.57 40.67 98.11$                     6.42$                603.22$           25.67$              0.55% 2025
2026 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     5.00% 4.79 42.70 103.02$                   4.91$                622.85$           19.62$              0.56% 2026

2027 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     5.00% 5.03 44.84 108.17$                   5.15$                643.45$           20.60$              0.58% 2027

2028 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     3.00% 5.19 46.18 111.42$                   3.25$                656.43$           12.98$              0.59% 2028

2029 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     3.00% 5.34 47.57 114.76$                   3.34$                669.80$           13.37$              0.61% 2029

2030 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     3.00% 5.50 49.00 118.20$                   3.44$                683.57$           13.77$              0.62% 2030

2031 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     3.00% 5.67 50.47 121.75$                   3.55$                697.76$           14.18$              0.63% 2031

2032 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     3.00% 5.84 51.98 125.40$                   3.65$                712.37$           14.61$              0.64% 2032

2033 0.00% 1.78 30.30 52.69$                  ‐$                     3.00% 6.01 53.54 129.16$                   3.76$                727.41$           15.05$              0.66% 2033

Total Change over planning period ‐$                 55.46$           221.85$        

Notes:
1. Current water volumetric rate is $1.78 per 1,000 gallons.

2. The water user charges include a quarterly service charge of $30.30 for a 5/8 inch meter.

3. The current Sewer volumetric rate is $3.43 per 1,000 gallons and a service charge of $30.55 for 5/8 inch meter.

4. The usage is assumed to be 12,580 Gallons per quarter.

5. 2026 is the end of the current CIP Planning period.

Water Sewer

T. Brookfield Sewer Rate Study ‐ Alternate Fixed Charge Calc Update
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Est Budget

Component Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Cash Basis

1 Operating and Maintenance $850,930 $1,604,112 $1,138,464 $950,898 $1,103,200 $1,009,000

2 Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $255,319

3 Cash Funded Capital $1,062 $468,283 $12,508 $6,974 $225,400 $5,000

Less:

Other Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,500 $22,500

Interest Income $78,054 $31,494 $10,618 $23,792 $38,231 $38,327

Revenue Requirement $773,938 $2,040,901 $1,140,354 $934,080 $1,267,869 $1,208,493

(Costs less Other Income)

User Rates Revenue $699,230 $1,004,144 $1,334,041 $1,001,518 $998,751 $998,751

Rate Adequacy ($74,708) ($1,036,757) $193,687 $67,438 ($269,118) ($209,742)

Rate Adjustment Needed 10.68% 103.25% 0.00% 0.00% 26.95% 21.00%

Shown with no increase

Revenue Requirement
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Budget

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Target minimum cash balance

Target minimum working capital - Ehlers
1

931,388 948,563 966,589 976,170 990,590 1,009,603 1,023,215 1,036,553 1,049,624 813,806

Actual Days Cash Available - PSC
2

812 806 762 797 841 877 919 954 998 1,033

Actual Days Cash Available - Moody's
3

873 863 809 839 877 907 942 969 1,003 1,029

Target minimum working capital - S&P
4

873 863 809 839 877 907 942 969 1,003 1,029

Notes:

1) Target capital equals 6 mos of next year's operating expenses, including depreciation, plus 100% of debt.

2) PSC formula = O&M expense + taxes + interest on long term debt ÷ 365 to get expense per day. Then Unrestricted Cash ÷ expense per day 

3) Moody's Formula = [(Unrestricted Cash + Liquid Investments) * 365 days] ÷ Total O&M Expenses less Depreciation 

4) S&P Formula = [(Unrestricted Cash + Liquid Investments) * 365 days] ÷ Total O&M Expenses less Depreciation; include designated reserve funds: ERFs, RSFs, etc

Projected
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 Projects Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 Totals

 Interceptor Repair/Relining - Phase 1,2, & 5 G.O. Debt 1,920,000 0 0 0 1,920,000

 Interceptor Repair/Relining - Phase 3 Cash 0 175,000 0 0 175,000

 Interceptor Repair/Relining - Phase 4 Cash 0 0 190,000 0 190,000

 Vehicle Replacement - Pick up Cash 0 20,000 0 0 20,000

 Barker Rd parking Lot Replacement Cash 5,000 20,000 0 0 25,000

 Lift Station Update Cash 0 0 250,000 0 250,000

 CIP Placeholder for Future Years Cash 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000

Actual CIP Costs 1,925,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 2,580,000

 Sources of Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

 G.O. Debt 1,920,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,920,000

 Revenue Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Grants/Aids 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Special Assessment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 User Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Tax Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Equipment Replacement Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Cash 5,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 1,885,000

Total 1,925,000 215,000 440,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 3,805,000
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2024

Current COS Proposed

Domestic Sewer Customers

Meter Size
5/8 $30.55 $40.74 $40.00
3/4 $30.55 $40.74 $40.00
1 $53.00 $54.68 $54.68

1.5 $90.50 $78.20 $90.50
2 $136.50 $106.96 $136.50
3 $327.35 $226.23 $327.35

Volumetric Rate per 1000 Gal $3.43 $4.26 $4.26
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City of Waukesha Inside $20.64 $10.48 $205.27

Menomonee Falls $72.92 $7.21 $163.05

City of Pewaukee $141.00 Flat Fee $141.00

City of Brookfield $70.00 $4.41 $125.13

Village of Pewaukee $8.65 $108.13

Town of Brookfield $30.55 $3.43 $73.43

Proposed -Town of Brookfield $40.00 $4.26 $93.25

Quarterly 

Residential 

Customer ChargeMunicipality

 Typical        

Total Quarterly 

Charge*

Volume Charge 

Rate/1,000 gal
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Budget

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
Revenues

Total Revenues from User Rates
1

$1,174,438 $1,376,479 $1,445,303 $1,495,888 $1,540,765 $1,586,988 $1,634,598 $1,683,635 $1,734,145 $1,786,169 $1,839,754

Percent Increase to User Rates 15.00% 15.00% 5.00% 3.50% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Cumulative Percent Rate Increase 15.00% 32.25% 38.86% 43.72% 48.03% 52.48% 57.05% 61.76% 66.61% 71.61% 76.76%

Dollar Amount Increase to Revenues $175,688 $202,041 $68,824 $50,586 $44,877 $46,223 $47,610 $49,038 $50,509 $52,024 $53,585

Other Revenues

Interest Income $38,327 $38,422 $38,518 $38,615 $38,711 $38,808 $38,905 $39,002 $39,100 $39,198 $39,296

Other Income $22,500 $22,725 $22,952 $23,182 $23,414 $23,648 $23,884 $24,123 $24,364 $24,608 $24,854

Total Other Revenues $60,827 $61,147 $61,471 $61,797 $62,125 $62,456 $62,789 $63,125 $63,464 $63,806 $64,150

Total Revenues $1,235,265 $1,437,626 $1,506,773 $1,557,685 $1,602,890 $1,649,444 $1,697,387 $1,746,761 $1,797,609 $1,849,974 $1,903,904

Less: Expenses

Operating and Maintenance $1,009,000 $1,029,180 $1,049,764 $1,070,759 $1,092,174 $1,114,018 $1,136,298 $1,159,024 $1,182,204 $1,205,848 $1,229,965

Net Before Debt Service and Capital Expenditures $226,265 $408,446 $457,010 $486,926 $510,716 $535,426 $561,089 $587,737 $615,404 $644,126 $673,938

Debt Service

Existing Debt P&I $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

New (2024-2033) Debt Service P&I $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Total Debt Service $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less: Capital Improvements $1,925,000 $215,000 $440,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000

Debt Issued/Grants/Aid $1,920,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Annual Cash Flow ($34,055) ($59,179) ($237,115) $56,801 $84,966 $109,426 $130,464 $158,112 $187,279 $218,001 $498,938

Restricted and Unrestricted Cash Balance:

Balance at first of year $2,409,884 $2,375,829 $2,316,650 $2,079,535 $2,136,336 $2,221,302 $2,330,728 $2,461,192 $2,619,304 $2,806,583 $3,024,584

Net Annual Cash Flow Addition/(subtraction) ($34,055) ($59,179) ($237,115) $56,801 $84,966 $109,426 $130,464 $158,112 $187,279 $218,001 $498,938

Balance at end of year $2,375,829 $2,316,650 $2,079,535 $2,136,336 $2,221,302 $2,330,728 $2,461,192 $2,619,304 $2,806,583 $3,024,584 $3,523,522

"All-in"Debt Coverage 0.89                   1.62                1.80                1.91                2.04                2.13                2.19                2.31                2.43                2.56                NA

Projected
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Budget

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
Revenues

Total Revenues from User Rates
1

$1,244,252 $1,393,427 $1,532,770 $1,647,728 $1,697,159 $1,748,074 $1,800,516 $1,854,532 $1,910,168 $1,967,473 $2,026,497

Percent Increase to User Rates 24.58% 10.00% 10.00% 7.50% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Cumulative Percent Rate Increase 24.58% 37.04% 50.74% 62.05% 66.91% 71.92% 77.07% 82.39% 87.86% 93.49% 99.30%

Dollar Amount Increase to Revenues $245,501 $149,175 $139,343 $114,958 $49,432 $50,915 $52,442 $54,015 $55,636 $57,305 $59,024

Other Revenues

Interest Income $38,327 $38,422 $38,518 $38,615 $38,711 $38,808 $38,905 $39,002 $39,100 $39,198 $39,296

Other Income $22,500 $22,725 $22,952 $23,182 $23,414 $23,648 $23,884 $24,123 $24,364 $24,608 $24,854

Total Other Revenues $60,827 $61,147 $61,471 $61,797 $62,125 $62,456 $62,789 $63,125 $63,464 $63,806 $64,150

Total Revenues $1,305,079 $1,454,575 $1,594,241 $1,709,524 $1,759,284 $1,810,530 $1,863,306 $1,917,657 $1,973,632 $2,031,279 $2,090,647

Less: Expenses

Operating and Maintenance $1,009,000 $1,029,180 $1,049,764 $1,070,759 $1,092,174 $1,114,018 $1,136,298 $1,159,024 $1,182,204 $1,205,848 $1,229,965

Net Before Debt Service and Capital Expenditures $296,079 $425,395 $544,477 $638,765 $667,110 $696,513 $727,008 $758,634 $791,428 $825,430 $860,681

Debt Service

Existing Debt P&I $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

New (2024-2033) Debt Service P&I $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Total Debt Service $255,319 $252,625 $254,125 $255,125 $250,750 $251,000 $255,625 $254,625 $253,125 $251,125 $0

Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less: Capital Improvements $1,925,000 $215,000 $440,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000 $175,000

Debt Issued/Grants/Aid $1,920,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Annual Cash Flow $35,759 ($42,230) ($149,648) $208,640 $241,360 $270,513 $296,383 $329,009 $363,303 $399,305 $685,681

Restricted and Unrestricted Cash Balance:

Balance at first of year $2,409,884 $2,445,643 $2,403,412 $2,253,764 $2,462,405 $2,703,765 $2,974,277 $3,270,660 $3,599,669 $3,962,972 $4,362,277

Net Annual Cash Flow Addition/(subtraction) $35,759 ($42,230) ($149,648) $208,640 $241,360 $270,513 $296,383 $329,009 $363,303 $399,305 $685,681

Balance at end of year $2,445,643 $2,403,412 $2,253,764 $2,462,405 $2,703,765 $2,974,277 $3,270,660 $3,599,669 $3,962,972 $4,362,277 $5,047,958

"All-in"Debt Coverage 1.16                   1.68                2.14                2.50                2.66                2.77                2.84                2.98                3.13                3.29                NA

Projected
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2024

Current COS Proposed

Domestic Sewer Customers

Meter Size

5/8 $30.55 $40.74 $38.50

3/4 $30.55 $40.74 $38.50

1 $53.00 $54.68 $63.60

1.5 $90.50 $78.20 $108.60

2 $136.50 $106.96 $163.80

3 $327.35 $226.23 $392.82

Volumetric Rate per 1000 Gal $3.43 $4.26 $4.26



Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent

Customer Usage Level Meter Size 1,000 Gal Bill Bill Change Change

Residential Low User 5/8 9.44 $62.91 $78.69 $15.78 25.1%

Residential Avg. User 5/8 12.58 $73.70 $92.09 $18.39 25.0%

Residential High User 5/8 15.73 $84.49 $105.49 $21.00 24.9%

Commercial Low User 3/4 78.31 $299.14 $372.09 $72.95 24.4%

Commercial Avg. User 3/4 104.41 $388.68 $483.29 $94.61 24.3%

Commercial High User 3/4 130.51 $478.21 $594.48 $116.28 24.3%

Common Area Low User 3/4 33.56 $145.67 $181.48 $35.81 24.6%

Common Area Avg. User 3/4 44.75 $184.04 $229.14 $45.09 24.5%

Common Area High User 3/4 55.94 $222.42 $276.79 $54.38 24.4%

Public Authority Low User 1.5 56.65 $284.80 $349.92 $65.12 22.9%

Public Authority Avg. User 1.5 75.53 $349.57 $430.36 $80.79 23.1%

Public Authority High User 1.5 94.41 $414.33 $510.80 $96.46 23.3%

Quarterly



*High average Residential user at 15,730 gallons per quarter.

Menomonee Falls 72.92$                                  7.21$                                     186.33$                    

City of Waukesha Inside 20.64$                                  10.48$                                   185.49$                    

City of Pewaukee 141.00$                                Flat Fee 141.00$                    

City of Brookfield 70.00$                                  4.41$                                     139.37$                    

Village of Pewaukee 8.65$                                     136.06$                    

Proposed -Town of Brookfield 38.50$                                  4.26$                                     105.51$                    

Town of Brookfield 30.55$                                  3.43$                                     84.50$                       

Municipality

Quarterly Residential 

Customer Charge

 Typical Total 

Quarterly Charge*

Volume Charge 

Rate/1,000 gal



*High average Commercial user at 130,510 gallons per quarter. The City of Pewaukee only posts Residential sewer rates so they are not 
included in this comparison of Commercial customers.

City of Waukesha Inside 20.64$                                  10.48$                                   1,388.38$                 

Village of Pewaukee 8.65$                                     1,128.91$                 

Menomonee Falls 72.92$                                  7.21$                                     1,013.90$                 

City of Brookfield 70.00$                                  4.41$                                     645.55$                    

Proposed -Town of Brookfield 38.50$                                  4.26$                                     594.47$                    

Town of Brookfield 30.55$                                  3.43$                                     478.20$                    

Municipality

Quarterly Commercial 

Customer Charge

 Typical Total 

Quarterly Charge*

Volume Charge 

Rate/1,000 gal



*High average Public Authority user at 94,410 gallons per quarter. The City of Pewaukee only posts Residential sewer rates so they are not 
included in this comparison of Public Authority customers.

City of Waukesha Inside 20.64$                                  10.48$                                   1,010.06$                 

Village of Pewaukee 8.65$                                     816.65$                    

Menomonee Falls 72.92$                                  7.21$                                     753.62$                    

Proposed -Town of Brookfield 108.60$                                4.26$                                     510.79$                    

City of Brookfield 70.00$                                  4.41$                                     486.35$                    

Town of Brookfield 90.50$                                  3.43$                                     414.33$                    

Municipality

Quarterly Public 

Authority Customer 

Charge

 Typical Total 

Quarterly Charge*

Volume Charge 

Rate/1,000 gal



•

•





•





Water Sewer

REVENUES
Charges to customers 645,700$ 1,255,752$
Private fire protection 48,000$ -$
Public fire protection 264,944$ -$
Other 17,800$ 11,000$
Interest income 6,000$ 38,327$
Special assessments -$ -$
Developer additions -$ -$

Total Revenues 982,444$ 1,305,079$

EXPENSES
   Operation and maintenance 269,250$ 880,500$
   Administrative 215,186$ 123,200$
   Depreciation 423,385$ 278,043$
   Amortization -$ -$
   Taxes 14,000$ 5,300$
   Interest -$ -$

   Total Expenses 921,821$ 1,287,043$

Net Income 60,623$ 18,036$

CASHFLOW ADJUSTMENTS
   Depreciation 423,385$ 278,043$
   Amortization -$ -$
   Capital asset purchases -$ -$
   Principal & Interest on debt -$ 255,319$
   Principal on advance from sewer to water -$ -$
   Special assessment principal collections -$ -$

Capital Expenditures 450,000$ 1,918,765$
    Cash Funded Capital 450,000$ 5,000$

NET CHANGE IN CASH 34,008$ 35,760$

Fund Balance Water Sewer

Projected Fund Balance January 1, 2024 839,969.00$ 2,409,884.00$

Projected Fund Balance December 31, 2024 873,977.00$ 2,445,644.00$

Sanitary District No. 4, Town of Brookfield
Budget Summary - 2024



Sanitary District No. 4 – Town of Brookfield

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES – 2024

Water Sewer
Iron Filter 3&4 Rehab

Estimated Total Cost 450,000.00$

Poplar Creek Interceptor Repair
Estimated Total Cost 1,918,765.00$

Water Sewer
Water & Sewer Totals 450,000.00$ 1,918,765.00$
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2021-21 2022-22 2023-23 2023-23 2024-24  %

Prior year 2 Prior year Current year Current year Future year Inc/Dec

Account Number Account Title Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget in Bud

WATER FUND

OPERATING EXPENSES

610-400300-000 Amortization Expense- Lease .00 6,686 .00 .00 6,686 .00

610-403000-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 207,493 159,569 .00 217,074 198,124 -8.7 %

610-403001-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - CIA 209,485 204,783 .00 254,760 225,261 -11.6 %

610-408000-000 TAXES - SS & Medicare 13,710 14,476 17,801 13,600 14,000 2.9 %

          OPERATING EXPENSES Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          OPERATING EXPENSES Expenditure Total: 430,688 385,514 17,801 485,434 444,071 -8.5 %

          Total OPERATING EXPENSES: 430,688 385,514 17,801 485,434 444,071 -8.5 %

INTEREST & DIVIDEND INCOME

610-419000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 229 4,451 .00 6,000 6,000 .00

610-419001 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-419002 INTEREST ON SPECIAL ASSES 6,290 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total INTEREST & DIVIDEND INCOME: 6,519 4,451 .00 6,000 6,000 .00

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION

610-427000-000 INTEREST ON REVENUE BOND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-428000-000 AMORTIZATION DEBT DISC & E .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-428001-000 AMORTIZATION LOSS ON REFU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION Expenditure Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

INTEREST CHARGES

610-431000-000 INTEREST ON GENERAL OBLIG .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-431001-000 INTEREST EXP ADVANCE FR S 9,561 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          INTEREST CHARGES Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          INTEREST CHARGES Expenditure Total: 9,561 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total INTEREST CHARGES: 9,561 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

SALES OF WATER

610-460000 UNMETERED SALES-GENERAL  .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-461001 METERED SALES - RESIDENTI 335,898 334,061 253,699 350,000 375,000 7.1 %

610-461002 METERED SALES - COMMERCI 140,691 139,115 114,962 200,000 188,000 -6.0 %

610-461003 METERED SALES - INDUSTRIAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-461004 METERED SALES - CONDOMINI 7,040 7,097 6,122 7,000 8,000 14.3 %

610-461005 METERED SALES MULTIFAMILY  53,619 54,100 41,527 60,000 69,000 15.0 %
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2021-21 2022-22 2023-23 2023-23 2024-24  %

Prior year 2 Prior year Current year Current year Future year Inc/Dec

Account Number Account Title Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget in Bud

610-462000 PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTIONSE 45,977 45,365 35,006 48,000 48,000 .00

610-463000 PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION SE 256,412 256,412 .00 257,064 264,944 3.1 %

610-464000 OTHER SALE TO PUBLIC AUTH 4,873 4,796 3,845 5,500 5,700 3.6 %

610-466000 SALES FOR RESALE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total SALES OF WATER: 844,508 840,948 455,160 927,564 958,644 3.4 %

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

610-470000 PENALTIES/CUST FORFEITED  4,662 3,655 1,830 4,600 4,700 2.2 %

610-471000 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE RE 6,827 1,881 60,024 1,000 2,000 100.0 %

610-474000 OTHER WATER REVENUES 16,123 11,687 1,365 8,000 8,500 6.3 %

610-474001 STANDBY WATER CHARGES 2,410 2,531 2,038 2,600 2,600 .00

          Total OTHER OPERATING REVENUES: 30,022 19,753 65,257 16,200 17,800 9.9 %

OTHER REVENUE

610-490100 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-490200 DEVELOPER CAPITAL ADDITIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-492000 Insurance Proceeds .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total OTHER REVENUE: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

SOURCE OF SUPPLY

610-600000-000 SOURCE OF SUPPLY - OPER L .00 179 121 600 500 -16.7 %

610-601000-000 SOURCE SUPPLY - PURCHASE  .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-602000-000 SS-OPERATION SUPPLIES&EX 273 158 181 300 300 .00

610-605000-000 SS-MAINT OF WATER SOURCE  300,129 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          SOURCE OF SUPPLY Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          SOURCE OF SUPPLY Expenditure Total: 300,402 337 302 900 800 -11.1 %

          Total SOURCE OF SUPPLY: 300,402 337 302 900 800 -11.1 %

PUMPING EXPENSES -OPERATION

610-620000-000 PUMPING - OPERATION LABOR 28,124 27,843 22,578 26,000 28,000 7.7 %

610-621000-000 PUMPING-FUEL POWER PROD .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-622000-000 PUMPING-FUEL OR POWER PU 77,064 68,323 58,065 71,000 72,000 1.4 %

610-623000-000 PUMPING-OPER SUPPLIES & E 4,511 5,602 3,161 3,000 4,000 33.3 %

610-625000-000 PUMPING-MAINT OF PUMPING  21,837 14,195 15,316 14,000 15,000 7.1 %

          PUMPING EXPENSES -OPERATION Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          PUMPING EXPENSES -OPERATION Expenditure Total:

131,536 115,963 99,121 114,000 119,000 4.4 %

          Total PUMPING EXPENSES -OPERATION: 131,536 115,963 99,121 114,000 119,000 4.4 %

PUMPING EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE

610-630000-000 WATER TREATMENT - OPER LA 3,928 3,218 3,893 6,000 4,200 -30.0 %

610-631000-000 WATER TREATMENT - CHEMICA 7,554 11,110 9,680 10,000 11,000 10.0 %
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Prior year 2 Prior year Current year Current year Future year Inc/Dec
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610-632000-000 WT-OPERATION SUPPLIES&EX 8,785 14,034 16,281 8,500 9,000 5.9 %

610-635000-000 WT-MAINT WATER TREATMENT  10,899 15,206 15,751 11,000 14,000 27.3 %

          PUMPING EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          PUMPING EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE Expenditure Total:

31,166 43,568 45,605 35,500 38,200 7.6 %

          Total PUMPING EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE: 31,166 43,568 45,605 35,500 38,200 7.6 %

WATER TREATMENT - OPERATION

610-640000-000 T&D - OPERATION LABOR 36,870 35,867 30,132 36,000 36,000 .00

610-641000-000 T&D-OPERATION SUPPLIES&E 4,657 3,901 4,064 4,000 4,000 .00

          WATER TREATMENT - OPERATION Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          WATER TREATMENT - OPERATION Expenditure Total:

41,526 39,768 34,196 40,000 40,000 .00

          Total WATER TREATMENT - OPERATION: 41,526 39,768 34,196 40,000 40,000 .00

WATER TREATMENT - MAINTENANCE

610-650000-000 T&D-MAINT RESERVOIR & STN 13,530 4,647 623 11,000 6,000 -45.5 %

610-651000-000 TD-MAINTENANCE OF MAINS 288 18,941 2,163 20,000 20,000 .00

610-652000-000 T&D-MAINTENANCE OF SERVIC 18,514 16,828 2,071 20,000 20,000 .00

610-652001-000 T&D CROSS CONNECTION CO 7,710 9,212 7,660 9,250 9,250 .00

610-653000-000 T&D-MAINTENANCE OF METER 1,819 756 2,731 2,500 3,000 20.0 %

610-654000-000 T&D-MAINTENANCE OF HYDRA 19,416 3,326 7,032 10,000 10,000 .00

610-655000-000 T&D-MAINTENANCE OF OTHER  156 1,040 .00 1,500 1,500 .00

          WATER TREATMENT - MAINTENANCE Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          WATER TREATMENT - MAINTENANCE Expenditure Total:

61,432 54,751 22,281 74,250 69,750 -6.1 %

          Total WATER TREATMENT - MAINTENANCE: 61,432 54,751 22,281 74,250 69,750 -6.1 %

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS - OPERATION

610-901000-000 METER READING LABOR 1,346 1,837 1,010 1,500 1,500 .00

610-902000-000 ACCOUNTING & COLLECTING L 7,722 17,503 14,531 10,000 11,000 10.0 %

610-903000-000 SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 829 5,672 3,862 4,000 3,000 -25.0 %

610-904000-000 VACATION/SICK/HOLIDAY PAY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS - OPERATION Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS - OPERATION Expenditure Total:

9,897 25,012 19,403 15,500 15,500 .00
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          Total CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS - OPERATION: 9,897 25,012 19,403 15,500 15,500 .00

ADMIN & GENERAL -OPERATIONS

610-920000-000 ADMIN AND GENERAL SALARIE 45,409 42,878 35,236 40,000 42,000 5.0 %

610-921000-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPEN 10,288 4,329 6,605 9,500 9,000 -5.3 %

610-923000-000 OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYE 12,207 15,838 26,380 20,000 20,000 .00

610-924000-000 PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-925000-000 INJURIES AND DAMAGES 17,197 15,982 13,445 20,000 19,000 -5.0 %

610-926001-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 53,813 50,893 27,156 58,000 50,000 -13.8 %

610-926002-000 RETIREMENT 11,546 11,074 9,213 11,500 11,500 .00

610-926002-002 OPEB Expense 30,086 4,367 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-926003-000 OTHER BENEFITS 3,933 3,586 2,185 3,500 3,500 .00

610-926004-000 VACATION/SICK/HOLIDAY PAY 15,337 18,343 13,789 23,000 23,000 .00

610-928000-000 REGULATORY COMMISSION EX .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL -OPERATIONS Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL -OPERATIONS Expenditure Total:

199,815 167,290 134,009 185,500 178,000 -4.0 %

          Total ADMIN & GENERAL -OPERATIONS: 199,815 167,290 134,009 185,500 178,000 -4.0 %

ADMIN & GENERAL - MAINTENANCE

610-930000-000 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EX 8,010 7,523 23,430 12,000 12,000 .00

610-933000-000 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,506 3,637 3,207 4,500 4,500 .00

610-933001-000 Interest Expenses- Leases .00 134 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-935000-000 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL P .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL - MAINTENANCE Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL - MAINTENANCE Expenditure Total:

11,517 11,293 26,637 16,500 16,500 .00

          Total ADMIN & GENERAL - MAINTENANCE: 11,517 11,293 26,637 16,500 16,500 .00

ADMIN & GENERAL - OTHER

610-940000-000 NEW SCADA PROJECT 2006 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-940001-000 BROOKFIELD ROAD RELAYS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

610-940002-000 TOWER PAINTING & REPAIR .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL - OTHER Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL - OTHER Expenditure Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total ADMIN & GENERAL - OTHER: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

COST CATEGORY: 95

610-959999-000 AMORTIZATION INTANGIBLE AS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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          COST CATEGORY: 95 Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          COST CATEGORY: 95 Expenditure Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total COST CATEGORY: 95: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          WATER FUND Revenue Total: 881,050 865,152 520,417 949,764 982,444 3.4 %

          WATER FUND Expenditure Total: 1,227,540 843,497 399,354 967,584 921,821 -4.7 %

          Net Total WATER FUND: 346,490- 21,654 121,063 17,820- 60,623 -440.2 
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SEWER FUND

OPERATING EXPENSES

620-403000-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 253,430 229,788 .00 284,350 278,042 -2.2 %

620-408000-000 TAXES - SS & Medicare 4,451 4,361 3,754 5,300 5,300 .00

          OPERATING EXPENSES Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          OPERATING EXPENSES Expenditure Total: 257,881 234,149 3,754 289,650 283,342 -2.2 %

          Total OPERATING EXPENSES: 257,881 234,149 3,754 289,650 283,342 -2.2 %

INTEREST & DIVIDEND INCOME

620-419001 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1,058 23,792 60,319 30,000 38,327 27.8 %

620-419002 INTEREST ON SPECIAL ASSES .00 .00 .00 1,000 .00 -100.0 

620-419003 INTEREST INCOME - ADV TO W 9,561 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total INTEREST & DIVIDEND INCOME: 10,619 23,792 60,319 31,000 38,327 23.6 %

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION

620-427000-000 INTEREST ON CLEAN WATER D .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION Expenditure Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTION:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

INTEREST CHARGES

620-431000-000 INTEREST ON GENERAL OBLIG .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          INTEREST CHARGES Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          INTEREST CHARGES Expenditure Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total INTEREST CHARGES: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

OTHER REVENUE

620-490100 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-490200 DEVELOPER CAPITAL ADDITIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-491000 SALE OF FIXED ASSET .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-495500 DONATED INTANGIBLE ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total OTHER REVENUE: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

SEWAGE REVENUES

620-622000 SEWER SERVICE REVENUES 1,004,677 983,600 851,114 1,155,000 1,244,252 7.7 %

620-622001 MEASURED SERVICE - RESIDE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-622002 MEASURED SERVICE - COMME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
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620-622003 MEASURED SERVICE - INDUST .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-622004 MEASURED SERVICE - CONDO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-623000 SERVICE TO PUBLIC AUTHORI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-624000 SERVICE TO OTHER SYSTEMS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-625000 OTHER SEWERAGE SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-626000 SURCHARGE ON EXCESS LOA 8,244 11,587 25,433 10,500 11,500 9.5 %

          Total SEWAGE REVENUES: 1,012,920 995,187 876,548 1,165,500 1,255,752 7.7 %

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

620-631000 PENALTIES/CUST FORFEITED  8,509 6,331 3,082 4,000 6,000 50.0 %

620-632000 SERVICING OF CUSTOMERS LA .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-635000 OTHER SEWER REVENUES 312,612 .00 10,954 5,000 5,000 .00

          Total OTHER OPERATING REVENUES: 321,120 6,331 14,036 9,000 11,000 22.2 %

OPERATION EXPENSES

620-820000-000 SUPERVISION AND LABOR 24,933 25,179 25,864 26,000 27,000 3.8 %

620-821000-000 POWER AND FUEL FOR PUMPI 35,760 7,505 5,901 8,000 8,500 6.3 %

620-822000-000 SEWAGE TREATING 461,057 442,536 527,687 440,000 482,000 9.5 %

620-823000-000 CHLORINE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-824000-000 PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL CH .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-825000-000 SLUDGE CONDITIONING CHEM .00 .00 25 .00 .00 .00

620-826000-000 OTHER CHEMS - SEWAGE TRE 4,446 6,779 2,348 5,000 5,500 10.0 %

620-827000-000 OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES  2,915 4,299 3,018 3,000 3,000 .00

620-828000-000 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,506 3,637 3,165 4,000 4,500 12.5 %

          OPERATION EXPENSES Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          OPERATION EXPENSES Expenditure Total: 532,617 489,935 568,008 486,000 530,500 9.2 %

          Total OPERATION EXPENSES: 532,617 489,935 568,008 486,000 530,500 9.2 %

GENERAL EXPENSES

620-831000-000 MAINT OF SEWAGE COLLECTI 452,332 331,688 238,285 480,200 340,000 -29.2 %

620-832000-000 MAINT OF COLLECTION SYS P 17,489 899 .00 10,000 10,000 .00

620-833000-000 MAINT OF TREATMENT & DISP .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-834000-000 MAINT OF GP STRUCTURES &  4,000 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          GENERAL EXPENSES Revenue Total: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          GENERAL EXPENSES Expenditure Total: 473,821 332,586 238,285 490,200 350,000 -28.6 %

          Total GENERAL EXPENSES: 473,821 332,586 238,285 490,200 350,000 -28.6 %

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS & COLLECTION

620-840000-000 BILLING, COLLECTING & ACCO 6,170 10,708 4,930 6,500 6,500 .00

          CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS & COLLECTION Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS & COLLECTION Expenditure Total:

6,170 10,708 4,930 6,500 6,500 .00
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          Total CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS & COLLECTION:

6,170 10,708 4,930 6,500 6,500 .00

ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES

620-850000-000 ADMINISTRATIVE & GEN SALAR 22,604 20,688 17,673 23,000 23,500 2.2 %

620-851000-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPEN 9,572 4,760 6,084 7,000 7,000 .00

620-852000-000 OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYE 8,718 14,214 18,222 18,000 19,000 5.6 %

620-853000-000 INSURANCE EXPENSE 12,778 16,844 7,458 15,000 15,000 .00

620-854001-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 27,575 25,842 15,202 26,000 26,000 .00

620-854002-000 RETIREMENT 4,024 3,884 3,470 4,900 4,900 .00

620-854002-002 OPEB Expense 12,785 1,807 .00 .00 .00 .00

620-854003-000 OTHER BENEFITS 1,646 1,344 895 2,300 2,300 .00

620-854004-000 VACATION/SICK/HOLIDAY PAY 6,558 8,632 5,993 11,000 11,000 .00

620-856000-000 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EX 19,997 16,265 4,745 8,000 8,000 .00

620-857000-000 AMORTIZATION OF FRWPCC .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES Revenue Total:

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES Expenditure Total:

126,258 114,280 79,742 115,200 116,700 1.3 %

          Total ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES: 126,258 114,280 79,742 115,200 116,700 1.3 %

          SEWER FUND Revenue Total: 1,344,660 1,025,310 950,903 1,205,500 1,305,079 8.3 %

          SEWER FUND Expenditure Total: 1,396,746 1,181,658 894,718 1,387,550 1,287,042 -7.2 %

          Net Total SEWER FUND: 52,086- 156,348- 56,185 182,050- 18,037 -109.9 

Report Criteria:

Print FUND Titles

Page and Total by FUND

Print SOURCE Titles

Total by SOURCE

Print COST CATEGORY Titles

Total by COST CATEGORY

All Segments Tested for Total Breaks

Account.Account Number = "6100000000"-"610959999000","620000000"-"620860000000"
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